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Iutroduction

The seventh volume in the series of Research Papers is

given to the Report on the Suxvey of the Problems and Needs of
Volunteer Probation Officers in t'ie Community Probation Service.

2 then there were less Volunteer Probation Officers the

department knew their pulse rates. The programme has over the
years grown o & membership of about 400 Volunteer Probation

Officers. The survey became necessarys

3 Many of the Committee's recommendations can and should
be implemented early but some of the major problems faced and

recommendations to be implemented have of necessity to be approached

on the basis of practical realism and within the limitations of
agvailable resources.

4
Members of the Committee for their Report.

!

-

X V VELOO
CHIEF PROBATION & AFTERCARE OFFICER

Jan 1981

The department acknowledges its debt to the Chairmen and

Chapter

Sontents

Objectives of Survey

Survey Method

Survey Sample

Findings

4.1 Part 1
4o2 Part 2
4¢3 Part 3
4o Part 4
405 Part 5
4.6  Part 6
4o7 Part 7
4.8  Part 8
4.9 Part 9
4.10  Part 10
4.11  Part 11
412  Part 12
4413  Part 13
4:14  Part 14

Objectives of GPS
Selection of VPQs
Training

"Reach Qut™
Communication

Case Mllocation and
Case/VPO Contact

Contacts with VFOs and
Superviging PAOs

Case Supervision

Duties and Responsibilities
Reports

Job Eaplacement Unit
Perception

Social Activities/
Community Projects

Genexral

13
16
18

22

=8

32
36

37



Ghagter

Page
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Major Findings 10 4 SURVEY OF THZ PROBLEMS AND NREDS,
5.1 Objeotives of the CPS IF vy, OE VDLPN”_ZEE EISBATION OFFICEEz
: 40
5,2 Selection of VPOs
40
50 3 Training
40
5:4 Wikeach Out®

On Januaxy 244 1979 a Committec compriging the following VPOs
and PAOs vas appointed to assess tho needs of VPOg in tho
40

) Community Probation Servieces
5.5 Communication
5.6 Case Allocation and Case/VPO Contact a le ¥r Joseph Ang Teck Chia, GVPO
5.7  Contact with VPOs and Supervising PAOs a : = Chaiman

. 4 2e Hr Chow Sin Poon, PAD
5.8 Case Supervision . ~ Secrotary

o imias 42 '
5.9  Duties and Responsibilities 3. Miss Koh Min Hua, SPAO
42

5.10  Reports

4 Mr 4, Remachandran, PAO

. 2 . 5 My CllffOI'd B, Dragon GVPO
511 Job Hnplacement Unit 4 . ‘ ,
42 6e Mr David Goh Thean Chye, GVFO
5.12 Perception : Te Mr Mohd b, Mohd Sallch, VPO
5.13 Sncial Activities and Community Projects 43

8, Mr Davia Wang Mei Hsiong; GVPO

43 \
5.14  General The termns of refercnce of the Committce were to
(a) Tdentiry difficulties ang problems, if any, faced by
Conolusion 44 VPOs in the CPS and to suggest ways and means 4o alloviate
‘thome

(v)  study and evaluate existing measuros ang practices uscd
te sushain tho interest of VPOg in the CPS and mako
recommondations for improvemenrs,

(¢) Consider any other problems and necds VPOg ney havoe
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Te ORJRIES 0 SURVEY
To1 & Committes compriging Volunteer Probation Officers (VPOs) and

Probation and Afbercare Officers (PA0s) was seb up on 241479 to assess
the problems and needs of VPOs in the Communibty Probation Service (CPS).

122 The texms of reference of the Committee were ¢

as ‘to identify difficwlties and problems, if any, faced hy
VP0s in the CPS and to suggest ways and means o alleviafo
theme

bs t0 study and evaluate exlgting measures and practioes
uged to sustain the inbterest of VPOs in the CPS and
make rcoommendations for improwvemonts, and

Ca to oonsider any other problems and needs VPOp may have.

20 SURVEY METHOD

241 The mailed questionnaire method was adopted for the sirvoya
The porsonal intcrvicw approach was also considercd at the later
stage but was not implemented due to limifted rosources.

My Chicw Scen Kong, a Sociology Icolurer from the University
of Singapore, was consulted on the draff questiomnaire for its
religbility and validity. Unfortunately Le was not able to comment
on the final draft as he had to lecave for the United Statcs.

242 The final questiommaire contained 14 parts vizt

Part 1 ~ Objectives of tho CFS
2 « Sclection of VPOg
3 = Training
4w Roaoch Out
5, Communioation
6 = Cago allocation and oasc/VPO contact
7 = Contacts with VPOs and supervising PAOs
8 = Case supervision
9 =~ Duties and responsibilitios
10 -~ BReports
11 « Job employment unit
12 —~ Perception
13 - Social ac‘civi'tics/ commumity projects
14 ~ Other comments

263 4 copy of tho quogtiommairo a.ppoa.rs in Appendix 1.
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3 SURVEY SAMPLE
i i 411 VPOs (432) in June 1979,
1 - Questiommaires were gent oub o a.l ) ’ Jur
%;wever, only 146 or 33,86 completed questionnaires were reh.x;n;ad
by the end of Lugust 1979. Response feom VPOs by their servi
status is ghown in Table 1 belowe
Tebie 1 & Besponse from VEOs by Sexvice Staiug
- e dL ol 1 PR AL 2 ad g > . -—'.’"'1-
. lo. of questionnaires| Nos of completed =
Status ° qgent questiomaires rcoeived
VPO 116 55 (4744%)
RVFO 183 52 (2844%)
TVED 133 39 (29.36)
Fww.".—n,- I s - . - s b Wl e LIRS b
TOTAL 432 146 (33+8%)
m’-‘wl:.t.‘mn.ﬂ- i 0 W oy e g A
4s FINDINGS
4461 Part 1 - Objectives of CFS
- - r N3 1 ‘f CPS
° In this nart VPOs were requcs'bcl.“bo c_@temmo i .
?1;:; ;chievedbits 3 main objectives. Their views appear in Tablo 2.
Table 2 ¢ VPOs® vicws on UPS Objectives
xﬂ-u-er—v-wwnh‘\'umﬂ--&-- i e WSS £, #1- AT AR P P 2P A 2 I:[o.b v '.
Aohicved v e No Total
CPS Objestives (Yes) AO.L(.;:IZT)IEZ&. Commens
1« To bring the work of
the Probation & ATter- 116 29 M , . (“1)3,60%
care Dopartment to 19455 10.66 04T o
gl,‘ea-!ucl" plfblio mticC. _ ":’v”_']___mwu.wmr
2, To rooruit volunteers 124 19 6 146
to gmupplement the work 82,9"/3 13,0 A ,‘% '}00.0%

P 2 P P TAS W LR

of the Pull~time P20se

ittt . P W @ D e P AT 8

3, To cwoke greaber publio
interess and iavolvemert

-

B B b an e o 1

40102

4dolsl

its goals.

T9e5h of tha roopondemts balicved that the CPS has atteined

Teblo 3 portrays somo obgorvations of VPOs-on the objoctives
of the CPS programec,

Tablo 3 + Dypical reagons siven Y VPOs on CPS! objoghives

-~

LI SV et T o o 2 UL S RRAL R b

Typos of
Objeotives

U a1 A iy T

Opinions given Ty VPOgs
who answered Yos

Opinions given by VEOs
who answorod No

tho Probation &

{0 groator public
notico,

1e To bring the work of

Afteroare Dopartmont

' 1s Encovraging respongo

40 the Dopartmont®s
czall for moxe
voluntcors,

2¢ Launching of +the

naighbourhood
projectge

i A PSS gs Pr . PSR,

1o Mig—imprc¢sgsion that
VP03 aro from SANA
and arc looking
after drug addicto,

2¢ SANA has botter
publioltye

3s Majority of tho
publio arc not
aware of the CPS
programmo «

4. CPS failed to adopt
the ghance of en
activoe group to
atdraot more
volunicerse

e

; ——r

te supplemont tho
wrk of tho full-
$ime Pi0a.

2¢ To rcomuit voluntoorsg 2.

25

The numbexs of
VP0p hag inocrcased
subgtantially,

Mogt of the VPOg arc
digcharging their
sorvicc orcditablys

ELRN o

s Thore is still g
necd to cncourage
merce people o
come forwerd as
VPOr Pecanse P4ls
contimiwe o hold
neavy ocase~loadae

2, Some VPOg arc not
handling oascs.

0o B OB W A

3w

To cvolw groator
public intorest and
involvemoent in thoe

o o

0 146
in the dircod 112 24 1 .
rlzha'b?.li'ta"cion of 76T 164455 6.5% 100G
offendcrs placcd on
probation. 1
116 24 6 146
borage 9.5 | 164 | 4o 10040%

e

T T T 7R ISR A

dircet row
habilitation of
offenders placed
on probation,

1o

2

-y

VPO arce from all
walks of 1lifc,

Many omploycrs arc
omploying
probationers,

1e¢ Thexre would be moro
volunteerg if it
is suocegafule |

2, Publicity is
confinced to those
sgoncica and pooplo
who arc directly
or indircectly
involved in somo
aspect of probation
ok,

3, Publio is moro awarc

(‘P T oeves at v~ —~ade

—

-



Table 3 {contined)

P T e A A

Types of
Objeotives

—

Opinions given hy VPOs
who anguwered Yes

Opinions givon by VPOs
who answered No

X

5e Although public

Samren vt o

4o Thorc arc still many
vho brand offcnders
ag inoorrigiblce

intercgt and involvce
ment axc cvoked at
various pointg in
time, ‘hic intcrest
and involvemont arc
not ocontinually
maintaincd,

6e Employcrs arc not
willing to c¢mploy
rchabilitated
offenders and are
not involved in
dircot rcheabilitar
tion of offcendorse

s TS A B2

S et

da1e4 It was gencrally felt that compaxcd to SANA, the Deppaiment
was mnable to achicve ite targets due to misconceptions and that
SANA is more aggressive and active in its approach to reoruid

voluntoors,

Bogides, the dangevs of drug abusos has boon given

oxtensive ocoverage in the media, unlike the problems of juvenilo
delinquency which do not enjoy that type of publicity. VPOa were
also disappoiwied by the negative attiftudes adoptod by same employers
towards probationerse

4e2 Paxrt 2 = Selection of VPOg

4e2e1 Part 2 was mainly dosigned to obbain foedback on the solection
process in recruiting, registering and gazolting of VPOg, It was
unfortunate that the column %rcasong! was inadvertently lofb out

in the questions - "Do you congider the pregent system of sclooting
volunteers for the CPS adequate?™ and "From your omm oxpericnoo,

do you think tho ITepartment®s solcction method for RVPOs to become

GVPOs fair?®

expressg their feelings and observalionse

thercely leaving the rogpondents with no chance to

"4e2e2 ° The question of adeguacy in the present system of seleching
voluntcors to bocome VPOs (and the question of fairness in the
sclection mothod for TVFOs to bocome RVPOg and RVFOs to heoomo
GVr0s) werc posed to the respondonts for their commentss  Their
angwers arce produccd in Table 4.

Tahlo 4 RosPonmo on the Selootion Mothods of Rooruiting
Regiotoring and Gnaglibing of VPOs '

> g,

Quostions

tadie SR TR I ST,

e L

te Do you oconmidor the
present system of
selecting voluntoors
for tho OPS adequato?

Freon O s o e 8Tt e B

Lo gl B T IV

2e¢ Trom your omn experience,
do you think the Doparte
ment's selection method
for TVPOs to become
RVFOg fairp

v WY s iy e

3« From your omm oxperionce,
do you think tho
Topartmontfa seloction
method for RVPOs o
become GVPOg fair?

o P it s Tt By aen o

Avorage

Ty e Wi e, 2, Beg aa e

ion Officor

Yeg . No No Commontg Potal
109 30 15 146
69 ¢ 2% 2055 1037 103.0% :
107 10 29 146
T3eTh | 6485 19.5% 103.075'
. . S S
4 - —d
20 13 43 146
61.6/? 8o 29 5% 103.07:
99 18 29 146
| 6.8 | 12,3 | 19,9 100G

40263  69.2h of tho rospondenty © ;

process for Velunteer Proﬁgdenbc oo ot o pro
the gelection prooess fop TVED
and 67a65 thought that the sol
adequatc and fair,

g ig adequato,.
8 1;(? bo confirmed as RVPO
cotion prooess for GVM0g

— g

seut péloction
73T congidarod
8 ag- faip

were also



Le2ed Table 5 below lists the rcasons given by the respondents
for thoir comments on the registration method of VPOse

Table 5 ¢ Reagons advenced Ty VP0s on the Mothod
of_Rogimtration of VEOR o e mommrmvoas

- et ok - € Y RPN LA TR WA A A T bl

Reagons given by VPOs Reagons given by VPOg
nho answored Yes who answored No
From your Oun “4e Only supervising P0g | 1e It has shown much
expericncey do know the abilitios discriminations
you think the of thoir VPOs.
Dopt*s seleotion
methods for 1 2, Only thosc who have 2, Favouritisme
TVD0s to lxoomo ghown intercest and
{ RVD0s falr? have done their work | 3e Blased at times to
] satigfactorily during suit specifio ncedse
the final poriod arc
solecteds 4e Morc stringent mcasures
should he cmploycd
to cnsuxe hettor
qualitye
| 54 6 months trial period
is not muffioicnts
I4 all dopends on the
maturity of caoh
individuale
6e To consider also their
occupation, social
gbatusy qualifications
and. agcSe
Te TVPOg should he given
automatioc promotions }
te e ey s S P e S 1

Ae2eD VPOg tiho arc sabtisficd with the ayrangement corbendod that

the sapeyvising P40 was 4+he moat appropriaic person to asscgs their
ability and work porformancCe On the other hand, some VEPOs

propoged that the evaluation wag marred by favouritism and diseriminationas
¥hile some proposcd that mora stringent measurcs be adopled bo cnsuro
bettor quality, others felt thatb TYPOs should auwtometically be
qualifiod as RVPOs aftor tho trial poriods 4 mggestion’ calling

for the corsideration of onel's occupation, social staltus, qualification
and age was not justificd ag ib would do more harm than good to

the CPS programmcs The VPO who suggested a longer trial pcriod

for particular individual probably was N0t awarc that TVI0s would

bo given a ccoond G-monih trial poriod should they fail to pacs

the gradCe

44266  In tho pasb, somo diligent RVPOs who confri i

as 1 d S ¥ ributcd immonse
4o the CPS programme doclined to hecome GVI0s. 4 gquostion was ¥
thoerefore sct to gouge response from RVPOg and TVils to £ind oub

if theoy preforred to remain as RVPOs oxr to ko e 3 .
worc invited to do moe x to bocome GVPOs if thoy

Table 6 ¢ Proforenoe do xcmain ag RVEO

mx..m:m You | No | Mo Gommomt| Total

I Ut |
L ‘203570 6;?_17' | 1_5?47.» 160,07
R Total ) 3’37)?47 53;-3% i 1;_3«@ °ig<13',07,

2;2;{%? 5 37,4;{; of :shg rogpondonts indicated their desire to romain
s s ho ] a. - » . ' “
none-comm:?.tal. «5° had roscrvabions on this mattor, and 12,%% was

However, it ims pertinent to note that o7
3 - - f
RVPOg gave a nogative roply comparcd to 20455 from *bh?zo 'E’Vl/;oz.

4o2.8 Roasons put forward hy regpondonts who said Myosh included:

- 1.:hoi:.c ’i.'JiShcs to remain as RVPO gince the nal,v_ro of 1ork
is sinilare

= ‘their inability o
agsume greater responsibilitics due to
pergonal commitmentse k

=~ their wnawarcncas of the rolos of GVPO.
443 Paxt 3 « Training

%03%1 ij 3 dealt with the various training programmes provided

y the Doparimente It coverod classroom training for neuly

gocru:.te;l *vo%lmteors, practical training for TVFOs during the
months® trialy and refrecher/advanced coursos for RVPOs and FUPOse

de3e2 The adoquacy of classroom training i :
q 3 N b lg In prepaxriy L¥ e} 1. o
for a demanding job was poscd o the mgpmﬁon-bg. paring volwrbeorn
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N o o o d

— -
JS T e i ds : sliand

[ " Yos Yo

On looking hacky
3o you find tho
classr%omftraining 79 5
¢ o for yo : y
2,:;0 ﬁcrs‘band +ho 54 1 40'.'13‘3
probvlems ond neods
of tho canC8e i i

| S P Sl At

o Commont | Total

—y Lo B e 4
v n B v teris & v s B A BT g T

8 146
5e 5 1000/

et v g v T i T 5 R e e

i o st s contivo angwors  Lhis
e3e3 40445 of the rospondents gave a nega . -
Zci.i.gs’,sa:lz3‘.s:£‘a,o*;::’.c:»n centred on topios and substanco of the lectures

and training methods cmploycde

Table 8 : Roagons offered by VI0g on the Adequacy

of,_the Clagsroom Troiaing

SEEEPUPRUREREPUPSIR PUREIS 8 S St At o mencteni tua Y B

Rogsons givon by VPOg
who znswercd Yog

[ 2 )

20 AT - O B T o B ancn .

Roasong given Ty VPOs

who onswered No

On Content
e POV S

On looking back, | 1e Intensive and covored
do -you find tho most of the oubjeot,
classrocn training
adaquate for you | 2. Relevont and
to understand tho - practicals
problems and _necds
of the cascos 3o.Sufficicnt for an
' initial uwnderstanding
but not in~depihe

4e Coverage of caso
gtudics was
comprchensives

On Hothods

1. Thero wera sufficiont
gpoakers all of whom
dealt exportly in
their ficlds.

2, It would be morc
helpful if slides
and films were showe

Te

Za

e

de

Te

26

3e

4o
Se

64

On Sontent

Coverage of topics was
hricf and supcrficiale

Some topios were not
rolevante

Morc group discussions
and caso gbudics were
needoda

Lack of knmowlodae on
laws and coimsellinge

Mothods

eré-—wm

Real case prescentation
not given.

Clasarcom training
ghould be pub wnder tho
charge of 2 SPAOs who
should be able to

give enswors to oy
quorics ariging from
the flocr.

Lecture notes should
bo givene

Lack of good locturcse

Locturcs wero not wll
proparcda.

Vigito to ingtituiions
would 1o moxre helpfuls

e e R o 4 m-ﬂ-~a~.'.‘ﬂotm<m-

10

- e
T - -
”s:b_ ~ L " - L R
M . “/_,.
. . ey Phd
QIR R Canowally VPO found tho-tewining oourse. useful ag it was

designed mainly to stimulate thinking and reading on ordme and
delinguency aa well as to equip volunteers with basic skillg and
knowledge in the supervision of offenders on probation. The
reasons advanoed by those who gave negative answers indicated g
strong desire to upgrade their knowledge and skills in tho
rehabilitation of probationersa

4e3eb A question was posed to find out whether TVPOg had received
sufficient professional support from the supervising PiOg during
their 6 months' trial period,

Table 9 t Sufficiency of Professional Support

Reccived from PAOs

it L S T 2 Nt

freers e, Lo . o

pexriod?

B P @, e BB

Do you think you had
surficicent professional
support from your 109 28
supcrvising PAOs during | T4eTh 19425
the 6 momtha® trial . '

1

Yes o |

A PP A R W BB A5 M B, T B st e

s JKTNR

No Comments ) Total

9 146
6o 100:0%

T Py

L

4e3e6  T4eTh of the respondents found the assistance provided hy
superviging PAOs satisfactory whercas 19,27: wore not satisficd with

the support rendereds

Their comments are- ligted in Table 10 below,

Tablo 10 : Reasons advancod by VPOg on ‘tho Suftfioiengy

of Profossiopal, Suvport received from PAOS .

a—r.

-~

Reasons given by VPOs
who answered Yes

waTrrer w—r

Reasons given by VFOg

who answered No

Do you think you
had guffiocient
professional
support from your
superviging PiADs
! during your 6

months? trial
period?

bR PTET f7e fer fa Wead W

1e PAOS provided
assistance rcadily.

2, Pi0sg wore helpful
and wderstandings

Cortain ocascs allotted

~were not ocomplicated

enough 1o evoko
profegsional support,

Lack of commmication
betweon VPO and P40,

Received no support
from the PAO, and was
left to handle the
case singlo-liandedlye

PiOs were unable to
concentrate on
individual VPOg becausoe
there were too many of
themea

More contaocts between
SPAOs & TVFOg will boosgd
the morale of the
voluntcers and makc them
feel that they arc not
neglected,




“

43,7 Thr mz;};«‘;‘.\d Ly af VPN Loond fhods st oing. Fa0a hedpful
and undrstbending Wolk Lhers ore o0 POy whost scrviocg wore
wsually not aveilable,  ®unu felt that the SPLM0s should also play
their parbt in providing moral suppocts

4a3s8 VPO’ viewn were gought on the weys and meens of roghsping
and improving-olassroom training as woll as practical training.
Tns following were thoir suggostions 3

Suzgegtions on cofrse contont

1o
24
3
4a

Se

Mone lecturcs on laus, coungelling and court proocccdingss
Hore discussions on case ghtudics.
Bix monthly rcports.

Enlarge training on dealing with all kinds of problems
in different onvirormentse

Do not repcat lectures,

Suewogtions on improving taaching methods

1o
2
3
4o
Se
6e
Te
8,
9s
10.

Hove morc group discussionse

Got probationers to give tomhimony.

Havo Pi0Os and VPOs rolatc porsonal cxpericnoes;
Introduce more audio-visval zidgs

Organisce vigits to institubtions.

Have tutorials after cach sossions

Introduce field attachments for now trainces.

11

Otbain more good and compotont lecturcrs and grouwp lcaders.

Include rolo playse

Hondeouts o given.

Sugmestions on organisation of courses

-ls

26

4

Se

— -

Limit numbor of trainces to 20 in a clasg,

Ticw trainces he grouped under onc supoervisor from
the very begiming.

Prior to allocation of cascs, discussions among ViOs from
the same district would he holpfule

Saturday afternoons to be made avallgble for practical
troinings

Nome togs worn as all who sttend tho courses are strangers

+to onc anothor.

. 12
4a3e9 A gaestion was. asked on the need to organisc rofrcshor/
. advancod courscs for VPOse '
Table 11 : The leed 4o Organise Refreshor/
Advancod Courges for VEOs ...
¢ W—MA..\-J,Q.JA'"'A----" L ad 4 - 4 -
Yog o No Comments| Total
- vl R B L
noed to orgonise rofresher . e 00 .0
advanced courses for VPOS? | 7 5e2f 3adio 1’47_5 100, ”
4:3.10 The noed ‘o organiso mfresher/aclvehocd coursce was well
cndorsed by VPOs as manifested by an overwholming majority of
95.273 who sald fycs',
463211 VPOs! prcforcnce on froquency of mfreshcr/aclvamocl courses
arc shown on Table 12.
Table 12 : Froquency of Refresher/Advancod Courses
s T Wy v-‘.’ » s r . e L lal b At
Frequency ' ﬂ IF
S aaentd nat S - s No i Total
Onco Trice Once in | Yhrice | Once a | Full time} Comments ’ '
a week ! a weck | fortnighyf a week | month sominar i
Noe of 83 29 4 2 5 3 13 ‘ '139
Rospon~ | 59.Th | 20.9%| 285 Tadf 3665 2e2h 9e4%h | 100,05
dentt s : . i .
oo e -l VYRS NP L
4e3s12  59.Th of tho respondonts folt that courses should bo held

once a wecks 20,95 wore in favour of twice a wecke The rest
proferred fo have longer intervals ranging from once a forinight

t0 oncc a monthe

43613

‘training courses arc listed in Table 13.

o AT - P S T O My el W P 2 - R

2.%% suggosted full time seminarse

Subjocts suggested by VPOs for the rofresher/advanced

Table 13 ¢ Suggested subjects for Refrcshor/

Advanced Training Courses

3 T B s W

Subjcots

e — §

Bespondonts

Updating of knowledge on laws
Drugs and dyug abusc specialisation

Specific topics on Principles and'Hoethods
of Social VWork cege counsclling,
intorvicwing, supcrvision

Case shudics
Pgycho--socio knowledgo

Criminology

105
66

114
78
81

et Ve L TR L. } BT s PV A -

N I L g o W o R s Aol




403,14

vare the most popular choice,

inclusion of oriminologye

Lol Part 4 ~ "Reach Out"

424061

year at bhe time of survey. : :
impression of "Reach Out" in comparison with other nowslottorse

-

Spoecifio topios on principles and metheds of sooial work

Updating of knowledge on laws
ranked seoond followed by psycho-socio knowledge; oase studies and,
drugs and drug abuse specialisation,

One respondent proposed

Tablo 14 : Goneral Impression of "Reach Out!

The News Bulletin of the CPS, "Reach Out%, was in its fourth
A guegtion was posed to gaugo a general

[ e R aaeaias -
Very a
Good ood
rogpondents| 17026 52.Th

4edo2

Can e
Improved

40
2740

B S b P ~om

No
L
Commonts gtal
4 146
2.7 10060%:

52, considercd it as a “good" news bulletin and 27.4p
thore was still room for improvement. -

Lede3 :
into 6 major topicse
shown in Table 15 below.

17;% of the respondermts had rated "Reach Out" as "wery good",

Telt that

Contents of the various issucg of "Reach Out™ were generalised
The intcrests of VPOg in those topics are

.

Table 15 ¢ VPOs® Interest in the Various Topics

Contained in "Resoh Out'!

eI M e Te T w &

N _ o o —
Topios | ;zig‘i Keon Inzggmgt Comﬂgn'bs Total
S - - -

Case studics by VPOs 33’? & 623079 1’2% 4‘& 1é§f07

Casc studies hy PAOs 32‘?373 52?2% 1.4217' 6.?5% 133?@;4
sy Tt B | B | o | sk |
L. - RN WAL R N o

Bxcerpts of ampeeches 1'??87: 53'?07_; 26?%3 6.%‘”/3 133507, )
s S | B | o | ok |

Frofessional Articles | 4'653973 4253/ 4 457 1304?0% ”

ded ol Thewe was a great demand for profesaional articles as
indicated by a high 45.9% who rated their inmterest in this sibjech
as "very keen. Case studies by PAOs ranked smecond with 36.3%
followed by news items.abt 32426, case studies by VPOs at 30.8%,
survey reporbs at 26474 and exvorpts of specchos at 17:80,

-

43445 The following suggestions arc ocontributed by VPOs on
improving "Reach Out” if moro funds are obtainablc,

A

1. Invite more professionals, PAOs, VPOs and gencral publio
to ocontributc articlos,

2. Publich more cage gtudics and model sixemonthly/final
sunmaricg,

3» Publish more articlos on VPOs and the Dopartmont’s
activitios; ™"nows on ocascs handled hy VPOgs; resvarch
and conocpts on counselling and behavioural problems;
and probation gystom in olher countirics,

4e Rclovant literaturc and reviouss

On Prescntation

e s g &

1s Creato spcoial columns entitled "Know your PAOs and VPOg",
"Suggestions and Questions from PAOs and VPOg" and
"Probationers Column™, .

2+« Specoial columns for crogswords,; contests, jokes and
cartoona. '

3 Moroc photoc ncwn.

44 Publigh photos which crcato moun,

5. Publish artiolos with writors’ photographss
6, Have a colourful "Reach Out®,”

L

Otherg

1¢ Inorcase froquoncy of issue,
2¢ Publish in morc than one languago.
3+ Issue spooial "Roaoh Owb” amual oditions

4, Uso better quality paper and make it appcax mors of a
magazing,

5« Have a logo for spcoial idontitye
6+ Sollioit advertiscments o gonerate funds.

Ledeb "Beaoh Out" is mailed to all VPOs, However, some oomplained
they have not roocived the news bullobin regularlys A quostion was
thus posed to £ind out the regularity in recoiving "Reaoch Out! Ty VPOge
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Tahlo 16 ¢ Bogularity in Becoiving "Roach Out!

15

Yes | Irregular | Not at all| No Comments|{ Total

No, of 103 146

39 3 1 '
respondents | T0.6h 264 Th 240% O Th 100 40

4edeT  TO4Gh of the rospondonts received their copics rogularly and
26,75 reccived it irrcgularly. Thrce respondents have not reccived
"Reach Out™ at all,

4e4e8  As indioated in Table 17 only a handful (7.55) of tho VPOs
made it a point ‘o sharc or pass on thoir ocopics of "Reach Out™ to

fricnds, 69.9% did it occasionally whilst 20.5‘79 gave a negotive replys

Table 17 ¢ Sharinz of "Reach Out' with friends

1 Yesg ' Somotimes | Not at a1l | Mo Comments | Total

. e

NOQ Of 102 3 1 6

30 A 4
20,55 2, T 1000%

LT s

k!
respondents T 5 69.9%

e B & —

deded - Comments on "Heach Out" by VPOg' associates who had road
the news bulletin are tabulatod in Table-18 belows

Toble 18 : Comments on MRecaoh Out" hy VPOs® frionds

T T Vor R ) T 1o
_,._Goﬁ Good Unlritcffstlng Indlffcmﬁ Commont s Total
No, of 11 17 11 1 13 113
respondents | 9.8% 68.1% | 9T 0aS% | Mg 100.0:/:

404+10 It was clear that “"Reach Out" was generally well reocived among

VPOg? fricnds as only 9.Th found it "Munintercsting™,

4edetl  The majority (90e4%) of respondonts found tho arbigles
published wore cducational and useful as training materials,

Table 19 ¢ Usefwlness of the Artiolos as Training Materials

e

wre -

Yeg Ho No Comments{ Total

o, of 132 9 5 146
e si)ondcn‘bs 90 .ZEZ? 6-% 3047-” 100 -O%

) 4 = et
o e

Anformation are listed in Table 21

- 4e5 -Part 5 = Gommunicabion ’

425¢1  Part 5 was intonded to identify problemg in communication
betwoen the Dopartment and VPOs and vioc Versas 4 quegtion was asked
to find out if current practice in commpication helps to koop VPOg
informeds Reports are tabulatod in Table 20,

Table 20 : Degree of being kept informed

e -

 Well 'Fairly Well Not at al1’ Tot

Informed| Infommed informed otal .
Noe of 27 111 8 146
rogpondents 18,56 7605 555 100,0%

DO AUt T ey B

-

. 4e5e2 1845} of the rospondents said they were woll informed by

the Departments 76,05 stated thoy were feirly well informed
and 555 complained at not being infomed at all,

4e523 The avenucs open to and exploited by VPOg in obtaining

Table 21 : Methods utilised by VPOs in
Obta.iniz_}g Information

-

AR, .
Hothods Roapondts
mmened

Reaoh Out 88
Supervising P40s 86

! Tellow VPOgs 6
Hewspapers 3
Ci:r'culara 3
Correspondence 3
Other PAOg o .
By soilf 1

4e5e4 It ig concludod that "Roach Out' and "suporvising PAOL

were $ho main sources utilised by VPOs in VPO/Dopartment
communication,
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42565 A quegbion was posed to fivd out Wiy some VPOs have not
been responding to past correspondence from the  PAS.

Pable 22 : Reagons offered by VPOs for failure
to_reply, %o pagb oorrogpondonco

Reasons Reiggngnts
A lack of timo 54
Forgetfulnoss 14
Indiffercnce 2
Morrsxccoipt of mail 1
Late arrival of mail 1
Diffiowltion in mecting 3
datelines
Too much ropetition 1
Communication problem 1
Change of addrcas 2

Y

44566 A majority of tho rospondemts attributed "a 'ack of time™
ag the main roason for not responding o past correspondence from
PAS., Anothor significant rcason was “"forgetfulmnosa'e

446 Part 6 ~ Case Allocation And Case/VPO Contact

44641 Part 6 had two sectionss The first, dwelled on'the ideal cascload
for VPOg and the Case~VPO matching processe The socond, dealt with
methods and procedurcs involved in the initial conbact whon a case was
allocated to VPOgs,

4.6,2  The ideal caseload for a VPO as meen Ly the VPO himself (if he
is also holding a full~time job) appears to be one,

Tahle 23 : Ideal Caseload for VPOg

et o e e e e g s o5 e g v aran
Caseload
o Total
One Two Three
No. of 71 67 : 8 146
regpondents 48,65 45.%% 56 b 100408

44643 4848k of the respondents preferred to hold only one case.
45.%% had no strong objection if given two cases to supervise. 5.5 claimed
that they could manage 3 cases. ‘

4,644 The Department expected a GVPO in particular, to handle a
minimum of 2 case¢s al ahy one time., In practice; some GVPOs held only
one case, A quesgtion was therefore met to find out the reasons as

to why they were unable to hold two cases, .

Table 24 : Reasgons for GVPOs not holding two cases

446.5  374T of the respondents did not anticipate any difficulties,

The number of | The supervising | It is too
cases handled | PAO ig unable taxing in Yo Total
would not to allocate 2 terms of Comment s
make any capes, even if | spare time
difference GVPO desires & resourcesg
No, of 55 16 58 17 146
respondants 3T Th 10¢9% 39T 11.'F 100, 0%

if given two cases. 10.9% complained thaet their superviging PiOs

were unable to assign two casges.

ware g little

taxing.

39.7% however, felt that two cases

18



44646
Process,

Table 25 : Satisfaction with Cases Allooate

Yes No ]
No. of 132 9

respondents | 90.4% 6o o
406'7
cases assigned to them,
processs
4648

e A~ Ve St

i ey v

The general view of VPOs was sought on the VPO/Case matching

No Comment

Total

e G A

5
3edh

L A M et

146
100. /0

betocw= > an v

As high as 90,4% of the respondents were satisfied with the

Only 6426 wore not pleased with +the matching

cases to VPOs were posed for comments.

Table 26 ¢+ Criteria for Case Allocation

L e L

Five major oconsiderations used by the Department in allocating

- et e 1t Bt

Considerations

Yes

No

Docg Mot
Matter

a)

b)

"

e)

Requirs:
Case within same
pogtal district

or constituency
ag VPO,

Language/dialect
compatibility
with cases,

Cases to be of
same sex (to e
answered by
female VPOs).

Case to be
younger than VPO,

Case with no
serious or
complicated family
or personal
problems,

44649

B ]

120
75645

114
784 1%

13
25 o Fs

84
5755

34 .
233

31
210 %%

26
17.8

95
654

" 18P prgvie remrasede §

D Y )

No

Comments Total
1 146
0T 10009%
4 146
2. 100,0%
- 51
- 100 .0%

3 146
241% 100.0%

4 146
2. 100, 0%

Lo

e

Generally, the criteria of allocating cases within the same

neighbourhood and language/dialect compatibility with oasmes were seen

as important.

"Age difference" ranked third with 57.%6. 65,75 felt

that it did not matter if difficult cases with complicated family

or personal problems were allocated to them.

VPOg also looked for more challenging casesd,

It would suggest that

19

4¢6410 One VPO commented that the gignificance of religion in
rehabilitating offenders should be seriously considerede. Some
suggested similar hobbies as another ares which could be looked
into in matohing VPOg and Cages.

446411 In Seotion 2, VPOs were asked about the methods omployed hy
individual PAOs in allocating cages to them,

Table 27 : Methods of Case Allocgtion

. .N » " r L XY aidibbdas 1L g0 0 d 3 No

—— Wosbions i s LR | Gomnenty | Toter |
Wag your supcrvising PAO 120 22 4 146
present? 82,26 | 15,15 2 Th 100¢0%
Here parents of the 68 74 4 146
probationors prosent? 46,65 50 o 26 Th 10040%
Was tho probationcr pregent? 109 33 4 146

T4oTh | 22,62 24T 10040%

4e6e12  In most cases, hoth the PAO and tho casc were prosent whon the
case was allocated to the VPO, In about half of the ingtances, the
paronts of the cases woere also present,

466413 Tablo 20 lists choices of meoting placos for first conbact
between VPOs/Cases.

Table 28 : Preferenco of Meeting Place for the First Contant

o e -~

- T b .

Meeting Place regg;nzggts

— e £
In PAO'g office 73
4Lt probationer®s houge 65
At 8 community contro 19
4% VPO's house 3
Other places 4

446014 'In PAO's offico! and 'at tho probationer's home! woro popular
choicess 19 VPOs folt that community comtres could bo usod to arrangc
the firsgt meoting boetween VPO, Case and P10,

446415 Experiencos in ‘the past had indicated that some VPOg prefer
to meet only the probationcr at the first meeting whorcag some would
liko to meet both the probationer and his parents. Tho views of the
respondents on this mattor are tabulated in Table 29,

20



Table 29 : Porsons to bo Present af the first meeting

- L i R DTN WP T R Yoty T s ]

PAO, VPO and | PAO, VFO,
Probationer Probationer Total
and his parents

B A e - -

No, of 34 112 146
Respondent s 23,3k T64Th 100,0%

St b BB A e e WA - 8 R e el

P A b <9 A W

e PR L

Le6016 T6.Th of the respondents were in favowr of secing both the
probationer and his parents at tho first meetings. 23+ proferred
to soe only the probationer. The rcsponse reconciles with that in
Tgble 27 where 50,7k said that parents were not present at the first

allocation of cascs.

4e6e17 In most inglances, supervising PZOs would accompany VPOs when
making the first home visit. Some VPOs, howevery; had rescrvations

on this practice,.

Table 30 ¢ Firsgt Home Visit

- T B T B T S A AT Y

Like PLO to Accompany VPO
. = s ~ Total |

O e P RS

Docg not No
Tes 1 M | mattor | Comments |
Noe of 65 15 2 4 146
Respondents 44T 51e4% 1o b 2eTh 100,0%

RS

466618  Only 44456 of the rcspona:nts wanted bo make the first home visit
with the supervising PiOse 51.4% preferred fo do it by themsclves.
Reasons put forward by VPOg for their prefercnces are shown in Table 31,

Table 31 : Reasons Advanced hy VPOs on their Preference of
Making the First Time Vieit with or without PiOs

N e R

- o e [ IE S

. Reasons fur Answering 1 Heasons for Anpwering
Questlon Yes NO

- v Wi et W

- i

To you prefer to make [ 1. Some parents may not 1a The presence of PAO

your first home visit be sufficiently only hampers onels
with your supervisor? acquainted with VPOg, own style, But for
TVPOs, it is
2o Yos, but case file afvisable %o have
should not be brought the supervisor
along so ag to as a guide.
embarrasg the fanily _
in front of the 2« It would scem too
neighbours, formal and official.

3¢ Unlegs it ig vital
to the casce

-y e T e Rt ]

D N N
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4T Part 7 - Contacts With VPOs And Supervising PAOs

4sT61 Part T centred on the communication flow botweon VPOs and the
supervising PAOss  VPOs' responses on the offectivencss of the sevaen
most commonly used methods employed by PAOs in maintaining contact
with them are showm in Table 32,

Table 32 : Effoctiveness of the Mothods of
Communication Employed hy PiOs

Hot . Yot o
0. .If.d.? o Effective Effective | Commonts EPO'tal
Memo 105 34 7 146
7195 23.30 4.8% 100.0%
Telephone 118 28 18 146
80.8% 14640 448% 100055
Case Confercnce 100 28 18 146
68 b 1942 123 10040% |
Vigits of PAO %o 61 69 16 146
VPO's office 4185 45.% 13,00 10040%
Visits by VPO to 121 20 5 146
PAOTg office 82,% 13.Th Y. 100,0%
Contaot with VPO 84 46 16 146
at other appointed 5765 31 e 1095 10040%
places

4eTe2  Visits by VPO to PAO's office was found 4o be effective (82.9%),
Telophono contacts took second place with 80,85, followed by Memo 71.9%
and Case Conference 68,56, Generally, VFPOg werc not in favour of

PA0s vigiting VPOs cither at the VPOVs office or home,

4073 Comments on some of the limted mothods includeds

On memo ~ supervising PAD ghould write to VPO and not wait
for VPO's visit to PAO's office,

On casc conforcnoe - it ig desmirable to have a caso confarcnce
ONcG a monihe

On vigits ~ vigits should not cause inconvenience o aither
partys PAO slould vipit VPO in VPO's office
only when invited, as employer may not like i%,

Others — Any form of ocontact is effective provided the two
rarties sustain the contact,

My supervising PAO had not made use of the above
methods to contact me but depended on me %o call
her at her office?,

22



46Tl Table 33 illustrates VPOs® views on the most suitable time
for meeting their supervising PAOs, '

Table 33 : Timine for Meeting with PAO

During Afber During Over
office office weelcends/ Tunch
hoursg hours ‘holidays —
No, of 53 61 29 17
Respondents
4eTe5 It is apparent that most VPOs would like to contact their
supervising PAOgs after or during office hours.
4eTa6  5448b of the VPOs did not feel the need to contact the
supervising PAOs more often than presently. The views of the
VPOs are indicated in Table 34. (Also see Table 36).
Table 34 : Necessity to contact Supervising PAOs More
Often Then Pregently . .
] ves | W | mepenss| | mota |
e lOmEES 1 S
Nos of 60 80 4 2 146
Responderts | 41eTh | 54.8% 2, Th 1ed% 100,0%

AaTeT Judging from the response t.abulated in Table 35, supervising

PiOs wore generally available when the VPOs necded them for consultation,

However, some VPOs found it difficult to contact PAOs as the lattor
were always out doing field-work or bugy with other duties.

Table 35 : Availability of Supervising PAOs for comtacth

4478 Table 36 shows frequency of contact by VPOs with their
supervising PAOs under normal circumstances,

- : —— o e—
You No DSPonds Commozits r‘_?f'ﬁil“ |
No, of 89 50 2 5 146
Rogpondents | 60.9% | 34030 | 1.4% 3o b 100,

23
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Table 36 : Frequency of conbtact betueen VPOs and

Supervising PAOs

e VR € 3

S .
Once | Onceo | Once | Once | than No
a in2}lin 3} a once | Irregular Gomments Total
week 1 weekd weeks month i a :
e month .
No, of T 13 3 27 1 93 2 146
Regpondents | 4:8% | 8.9% | 2.6 | 1804% | 0uTh | 63.Tk 1o45h 1004 0%h
O atamatden s RN . . PR v

4aT09 Most o the VPOs contacted their mpeMsing PA0s when necessarye
Some VPOg made it a point to see the supervising PAOs onco a month (1844%).

447610

Table 37 illustrates how VPOs perceived their contacts with

the superviging PAOg with regard to management of probationers,

Table 37 : Usefulness of Contact with Supsrvising PAOg

407-11

ah - ‘ .:w - No .- LS 2N SOt .b.‘..-bd’
Yes No Somot:{ie 8| Comment I :J??“G al
Noy of 96 6 41 3 146
Respondents | 65T | 4e1h 28, %% 26 1% 100,0%

65.Th of the regpondents found the supervising PAOs' help and
guidance useful,

28: 1% thought that they did not receive sufficient

profeasional suppoxrd,

4eTo12

The following are suggestions advanced for the improvement of

the progent PAC/VPO contactse

-

have more contacts on non—official busincsse

PAOs' rcsidential telephone numbers should be givon for
urgent consultation,

phone ‘calls/visits nade by VPOs sghould be acknowledged if
the PA0s wore not availables

VPOs should have the liberty to choose and change their
supervising PAOs without giving reasons in order to avoid
embarrassnent e

do not change the supervising PM0s so frequently.

copy of recordings ﬁrit‘cen by PAOs should be made available
4o the VPOs concernaed,

group discussions at regular intervals,
organise informal moetings after office hourss

ugage of community centre facilitiess



4a8 Part 8 - Case Supervision

Ae8a Part 8 was intended to elicit ini_‘oxma‘tion on the mana,ggmon'b
of probationcrs by VPOs and the diffic_zul'tles.'they encountered in i
discharging their functions.  As indicated 1n.Te.ble ;B, Jcb:e majority
of VPOs maintained close and regular con*bgot with their casGse o
4"[.9% of the respondents met their pro‘ba'b:.qners once & t.@eek, 21. 2
did it once in two weeks and 15.5% .entertained %he:}r clients \-Jhcl:x»
necessarys Some VPOs met their cases ab longer intervels ranging
from once in 3 wecks (5.5h) to once a month (7e5%) s

Tehle 38 : Freguency of contact betuson VEOs and Cases

i More Once | Once | Once | Once I
than a in2lin 3| a Iyregular Total
once a | . uek | wecks weeks month
icek 1 .

6
Noo of 3 70 1 31 8 | 11 23 14¢
Rospondents | 201 | 4797 21027 5056 | TeS0 15,806 10060%

-

B e Y

o v e Laiiiatidd

4e8e2 Tho places of contact wotween VPOs and cases are listed in
Table 39 below ¢

Table 39 : Places of conbach ketweon VEQs and Cases

Placcs of contact Rgz;ngents
Probationerts home 126
VPO's home 21
Commurity Contre 15
Recreational places 14
Probationer?s placce of work 9
Hawker Centre 5
VPOl's office 4
Coffee shop 2
Temple 2
Shopping Centre 1
School 1

4483 As shown in Table 39, it is apparent that VPOs have shown
resourcefulness and initiative in choige of places for mee'leng
their cases although majority of the VPOs mot their cases in
their homese

25
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46844 Table 40 shows some difficulties encountercd somctimes by
VPOg in maintaining regular conbact with probationers.

Table 40 : Difficulties encountercd scmetimes in
maintaining closer contact with probationer

I TR v}

PR o

o T . . No . of
Types of Difficulties Re spondents
Pergsonal commitments 58
Shift duties performed oither
by VPO or probationer 45
Lack of time 28

Travelling distance
Probationor not cooperative

Probhationer on National Service

- N =3

Lack of conversational subjects

T Lk L IS ———

R e B

46865 It would appear that many of the difficulties faced by VIOs
like 'Personal commitments! (58) and *Lack of time? (28) avise from

VPOs! inability to alleviate their pergonal problems or to allocate

their time rather than difficulties faced in the course of managing

their cases. A significant problem involves shift duties performed
either by VPO cr probationer. The problem of 'Travelling disbance?
could be solved by coreful matcking of cascs with VPOs,

40846 Difficultics faced by VPOgs in their doalings with probationers
sre illusirated in Table 471 below

Teble 41 : Difficultics sometimeg faced by VPOs
An Dealing with Probafiioners

W T WoT~ e

o B

L T e

S et

Types of Difficultios Reiggngjn e

Probationor :

Indifforont 41
Frightencd
Hogtile

Non—resgponsive

N
(&)

Dishonest

Sly

Suspicious

Regiding at SAP Boys' School
Migbehaving '

[ (S T S O T % T N W 1]

Difficulty in motiveting
probationer
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468a7 Some of the VPOs were disappointed hy the indifferent
attitude shown by their cases towards rchabilitation.
4.8.8  Another area which wancs enthusiasm of VPOs involves the
families of probationerse
Table 42 : Difficulties sometimes faced in dealing
with Probgtioner®s Family Members .
W o B ) ) "",'“.-...‘”. - No . B‘f
e Types of leflculm?f.,._- rospopdonts |
Family
Indifferent 33
Fear authority 15
Hostile 9
Unco—operative 3
Protecctive 3
Relationship among family members
pooxr 2
Emburrassed 2
Communication difficulties 1
Lack of responsc 1
46869 Generally, difficultics faced by VFOs in dealing with
probationers and their family mombers werc similar. In dealing with
family members, problems of indiffercnt attitude fowards rchabilitation
and fear of authority constituted some problemsa
448410 One of the major functions of VPOg ig to befriend thoir casCs.
It was intercsting to find out that many of them still keep in touch
with their probationers after the probationors were discharged from
probation.
Table 43 : Contact with Cases after Termination of
Probation Orders — »
r Yes| Mo Somotimos | o Y0 Total
'~ " | Comments | ..
Noe of 17 31 70 28 146
respondents | 11« TH 21.2%1 47 1942 10005
£e8e11  47e9% of the respondents met their cases occasionally. 21.2b .

ceased to maintain any form of contact. 11.Th still see their cases
oven though their probation periods had oxpired,

4’8.12 34.9% of tho familios of probationors also maintained contact
w:-L’uh VPOs. {n egual porcentage of families did not keep in touch
with the VPOg after their children were discharged from probabion.

Table 44 : Contact with VPOs after the Termination
of the Prohation Orders

W ih § e v Marbsd Ao 4

P W R e e T -y - DuA-A-IO .. PwS I‘Io Cpewen . o
Y N ) g ;
es o Sfinfffmc”_ Comment s Total,
R B Y v I AR TR e A e e o |
Noe of 10 57 51 28 146
Respondents G 9.1 34.9% 1942% 100 0%
49 Part 9 ~ Duties And Resgponsibilities

46941 Part 9 was designod to obbtain the response of VPOg on their
dogree of understanding of the various rules and regulations governing
their work when they started work,

Table 45 : Understanding of Dutieg and Responsibilitics

Questions Yog ¥o Cotlzx?xent Total
8
1e  Were you sufficiently clear with
regard to your duties and 123 21 2 146
rospongibilitics when you first 84635 | 14a4h 1635 100405
handled a casc? .
2o Do you have a good undersztanding :
;i‘ the varioug provigions of the 77 66 3 146
robation of Offenders Act 524 Th o 2, 1% 0
g ' 7 452 /> 1004 0%
3« Do you have a good understanding
of the Probation of Offenders 4 68 . 4 146
Rules, 19767 50¢Th | 46465 2T 100405
4o Are you familiar with the
procedurcs of the courts and T4 68 4 146
the rules and rogulations 50.Th | 460,65 2. 100,0%
governing your work as a VPO? .o .
———— ) . B

4-932 Ag high as 844356 of tho VPOs were sufficiontly acquainted with their
dutics and responsibilities r.s VPOs when thoy commenced work. However, only
half of thom are sufficiently cloar of tho laws, rules and procodures.

28




4410 Paxrt 10 = Reports

4410.1 Part 10 was devotcd to monthly rcportse The types of

difficulties encountered by VFOs in writing and submithing monthly

reports ave shown in Table 47.

Table A7 ¢ Difficulties BEncoumbered in Writing
Mon‘bhlv Repoz‘:t'ﬁ's" '''' * m*tr’.&*mm"

R el R o2 21 o i - vr"w‘!‘l}
: . . . ‘NO‘ of
Types of Difficulties Respondents
Lack of time : 47
Diffioculties in expresgion 24 1
Poor design of formg 10 |
Difficultics in presenting faols
Others 1

4:1062 47 VPOg attributed Wack of time" as the main causc which
prevonted them from submitting regular monthly reportse

4103  43eZh of the VPOo made brief verbal reports o their
supervising PAOs on the progress of their oasco when thoy were
unablec o sumit writton reporte.

Table 48 & Meking of Voerbal Roports

%
i
T il 4 e Nov N
Yes o Total
" ,mcommom pry e e r g

Tioe of 63 31 52 146
Bospondemts | 4326 | 21a2% | 35.8F | 100407

3
v

4e10e4 OF tho 63 VPOs who gave vorbal reports, only 68¢¥5 did so
regularlye .

Table 49 * Ropmlarity. in Melking Vorbal Foports

s e BRI L bt

Régula.rly Irregularly Total

o, of 63

30

““4410s5 A quostion was posed to find out how activo VPOg woere in

rogpect to submitting montlhily rceportse

Tablo 50 : Regularity in submititing monthly

e

P T Pt AT P

Regularly | Irregularly | Not at all

SRS AT ST Rl

No Commeixbgs | Total

Nb. of 99 31' .7
Respondents | 67.86 | 21.2% 445

o

9
64255

3

146
10040%

BB AL W B AR g vre mgspind

441066 67486 of the VPOs submitted written reports on a rogular

basise 21426 did so irrogularly, 4.8% did not writo roports atb
all and 6,56 had no comments to make on tho mattors

4e10sT 47+3h of the VPOs submitted their statistical roturms
rogularlys 18.9F did it irvogularly and 20.55 did nobt submit it

a,'b D..llc

Table 51 ¢ Begularity in Sulmitting Statistical Reports

P O B

P

Rogularly | Irrogularly | Not at all | No Comments { Total
Noe of 69 27 30 20 146
Respondemts | 4736 184 35 20455 134T 100407

441048 Tho views of VPOg were sought on the question of dombining

the monthly report and the statistical report into onc.

60¢3h of tho

VPOs worc in favour of the proposed chango, 23.9% folt that it did
not make arny differcenve, 13.Tp did not comment and 24F> objected

to the ideas

Table 52 : Response from VPOs on the Proposal to Combine
3he Monthly Repord and the Statistioal Repord

. e e

' Docs not
Yog Yo Mettor No Comments | Total
Nog of 88 3 35 20 146
Rospondent B0 | 2o1 23.9% 13.T5 100407

441049 Tablo 53 shows that 88e4% of the VPOo preferred to use

43 20
Respondents 684 35 3T

100, 4

e

English whon wwiting roports,
5¢ % wanted to commmnicate in Malay and 1e

using Tamnils

1

4485 folt oompotent in Chinoso,
35 were in favour of
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Tablo 53 4 Prefercnce of 'nguago to o

Used for Report Heitinz . ...

English | Chinese | Malay i Padl | Total
Nou 02 | 129 7 | 8 2 | 146
Regpondents § 8844h | 4455 505% i 163> | 100,05

4410670 Following are some suggestions advanced by VPOs to solwve
their difficulties in swbmitting written reports/roturns.

411

4e11al

It should be suffiocient to give a brief bimnonthly/
quartorly reporte

Giving verbal reports should be sufficient sinoco VFOst
main concerm is to look afier the case, and furthor,
PA0s arc also doing rcoordingse

Roports shouwld e writton in a form of summary and not
based on individuals' contacts made with cases and othorse

GVPOs showld be given the frecdom to dooide whother
thore ie a nced to submit written roports (cxocpt six
monthly reports)s

WUritton reports should not be insistod on in cases

vinere VPOs are gotting on voll with their probationsras

Writton reports arc to be submitited only when there arc
any now dovelopmenteos

Department to cnsure supplfi‘es of formg arc sulficicnt.

Dopartmont should provide VPOg with 'On Govornment Scrvico?
envelopogs

Dopartment should re—degign the format, some additional
headings should be addeds

tTick in tho boxog' format is desirable

Department should ro-depign tho present statistioal report
as it is confuging in its prosont state.

Part 11 « Job Emplacement Unit

Part 11.dealt with tho Job Plaoccment Committoc which was
sct wp in the Department with asgistanoc from some VPOg,

Its main

function iz o help probationcrs obtein employment,.

Tgblc 54 ¢ Awmraness of the Rxistenesc of
Bho, Job Placcmont Commitiog.
" Yoo No o Commonts ‘I‘o‘b.szi}.”‘.1
- - - ve
1 i i
No, of 115 1 28 3 46
Rogpondente | 78e8% | 19.2% 240% 100,0%
TV W SR N AT S Py An wvm‘»m m:-'-‘ul

4e11e2 Moot of the VPOe wore awarc of tho cxigtenoe of tho.Job
Placoment Committcae 1942% had not heard of the Commitico and
2,00 did not commonte

4¢11¢3 Of tho 115 VPOp uho were awarc of tho Commitico, only
6486 roferred vascs for apcictencos  T1e35 had not mado any
contect with the Commitioe for omploymeivs,-

Table 55 ¢ Hoforral to the CGommitieo
for Agpistance | -
‘- PR o ) . - No o o <L JOEPEP T Y
,...QYO 8 No roEponse Total
Noe of { 10 105 31 o M6
Rogpondonts |- GalF | T1e9% | 2%e3F 100,407

4e11e4  OFf tho 10 VPOs who had songht tlio assistanco of the
Committec, only 4 were succesaful in getiing jobs through the .
Committco! » reoommendation,

Tablo 56 ¢ Sucoess in Job Placoment

. Yoo '} No | Total
- B ‘ : ey
No, of 4 6 10
Regpondonts | 404007 60405 100400

4412 Poxrt 12 -’Porogp'biQn
4412¢1 Part 12 contred on the porocp'bion' of VPOs on their wluntary
. servicense Ligted below aro roasons. given by the respondents for

bocoming VPOss Gonerally their motives oould bo ocatogorised into
Yoommupity scrvice" and "pergonal dewvolopmontte
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4e1242 Toble 57 shown that 43.5 /.» of tho VPOs. folt t’xc,L -bhcy wero
achioving their o'bgoct:.vo:;. 8.9,3 claimed that thoy had yob $o
attain their goals, 41¢1% folt “bhat their aspirations were ab mogt
only partially fulfillede ‘

Tablo 57 ¢ Dogreg of Achievemont

Tog el :)‘"-.,"Yé‘g*d?‘ ‘s No—:"w"'_' JNO'EY" ’NO”(foxnmcn-té r: To‘g'(!;]{”l“
- i S — = & ‘w&._‘t‘ ik ‘ ﬂh‘w"’{nh“>
o, of 6} 13 | @ "1 9 | 146
lﬂcsponden‘vs {438 T BOF | AN T) 6t | 100407

4071243 Tablo 58 Oa’cegormea xzomc of *bhc sa.orifmcs VPO::: nad. to makcv
becanss of *bhu:p volunbery oorvicose . . . -

Toblo 58 ;‘. Sag rificon mado by VEOg

‘e ez " .l Il ooyt —

Mg cpa . Noe of
| Typoa of Saprificcs Rospondent s
e - o Fg— Wi < 0oL Py mi‘«wa@;r:w e e

Lees 'b:une for pcrsonal rccrou'b:ton
. Loss 'tzmc for family

Ad.d::quna,l financial burdcn |

Over-involvement with casom

Otherg '

No rogponpe

O aoBOY

Mt

~
2

¥
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4e12¢4 It appears in Table 58 that genorally, one has to saorifico
much of hig pergonal life in becoming a VFO; Doaling with oamea
mean "lops time Ffor personal roercabion’ ond Mloss time Pfor Lanilyte
Additional financial burdon incurred during the course of service
was also mentioned.

441265 Table 59 roveals how the VPOt famnily memborg ract fo thoir
voluntary sorvioes, It is hearitoning to noleo that majoxrity of tho
VPO0gs rcocived support from their faadily membirs.

Table 59 : Roachion of VPOs' Family Membors
on Voluntary Sexrvices

R L e A R T

e = 8 b1 P o A £ e S A A 852 247 %
Typcs of Reaction 1 Rol.:;:';ng:‘n{:s

e B A WP P e, bt W ey gy m‘“"‘"”i"""" ...-..‘T,,.-.»y m—v~.1
Support for thoir activition 73
1 Indifforent fowerds thoir activitics § 21
ﬁ Not objecting to thoir aectivitics 17

1‘. Objeoting to their activitics ; 5 ,
Unaveore of thoir activitics . 2
No rosponsc 28

et s e = 4 At e Y —_ P e T [T Lt oo e, Ao 0 g Sl op 311 5 1110 e

44126 Table 60 indicatcg thot only 22,65 of the omployars of
VPOs rocognise thoir sorvicos to tho commmity. 16e4) gaw a
nogative replye  50. T werce not sure of their employcrs' rcaciion
and 10.3" did not commont,

Table 60 3 Roaction of Baployers of VPOs on
thoix Noluntaxy Seavices . ... ..

i sy Mg € TR TR W et r Ty raa ) 8 . M TEer Bl N s @ s . €00 E a g G O A ANl v

HNo
Y ) "l’ . v
. co g J)o; % know — ot;l
| e e L ’:"’»l' e » TR 2 Y Bak e i W e e W Sy
: Nos of 33, 15 . 1 146 .
Rogpondenta] 22,65 1030 100607 |
bt e rmnpry . - A e e -«x -.—mm;m WoserE o s Aot Wil

4012,7 Toble 61 shows that 50.6% of the fricnds of V203 lock upon

their volwntaxy mervices ag commendsblos 18455 folt that it is

Ya wagbc of dime'y 7% did not answer this quostion. Olher
fcact:)mns included indifforence (2.7/) and "u.nuuarc of the sorvico®
2.1{J » .



Balme 61 ¢ Uecobion of the Frionds of VEOg

on Yoluwitave Sexrienn
q . i Vaware | .. | T
I&S't « \
A N ™3 e Commendable | Indifforence | of tho | T Total
of Timo S X L Commertt sf
NO @ of 27 87 4 3 s 25 746
Ro spondon't ] 19 eJ/r -_jl 594 G 2e 7/:"3 2a 1}3 L e T/Z 1006 /A
R L > 29 i - SO ISRy SRS NI SN

4e12,8 With regerds to their services rendere

d, 5842. of the VPOs folt

that they were well received by the probationors and the family memberse

12e% 1ere not sure whother their efforts were

appreciateds 1ed): gave

o negative reply and another28 ¥ roscrved their commonts.

Table 62 ¢ Apprcciation from Probationers ond

Shoir Family Members

oty

— A -y T2

B . 0o ¥ - - Frgrye

- | & g
l l Yes L No JDon & Know Conments

i . .—o.-—vv*avjh ST & )
8 Yoe of 85 { 2 i 18 41 146
{ Respondents 58.2731 1e47 | 12. %% 28,415 100 0%

: 4

No L Tobal

:
» i -

L R e S

461249 Table 63 indicates that 43.85 of the VPOs found that their
supervising PL0s had recognised their work, 2745 were wnsure of

the reactions of +their supervising PAOz.
Table 63 3 Appreciation from PAOs

-

[l PR

Yesg Dontt know | No Gomments | Total

Bl e

i NO' of 64
| Respondents | 43.8%

40
27 L5

o

42

146

———

a~a

I W ot b B

4e12:10 Table 64 tabulates the varicus roactions of RVPOs to cases

which relapsed during the probation poriod,

The majority of VPOs

accepted failure in a positive manner and tricd to strive for hetter

resitlts in thoix following casee

Table 64 ¢+ Roaction of GVPOm and KVPOs on casos

fb, failod |

P A L BT g

Types of Reaction

e I P

N R o I T o TS SR Rt PES Y DT Y

e e a2k SUS ST RL S 2D

Hoe of
Respondentg

Made them try harder
Digheartensd them to some exbent
Aocepted it as a natural thing
Made them feel like regigning
Disappointed them

lio regponsc

62
20
11

c————re

4T

(S - WS e W

4013e3 Table 66 ghows that the ma
the opinion that VPOg sho
and 4¢8% had no comments,

&gy

{1.13.1 Part 13 was desiened to
in pocial eotivities and communit
Table 65 shows 64e4: had ocoasio
did not have the opportunity fo

comments,

Puard b i J ﬂ"ﬂ"ﬁ‘, AM#N-"’-"*.g:;.‘/r.'mnnnm,'qh. Flemwr Joasligy

8y 3o
had no

36

gavge whether VPOs had participated

¥ projects organiged hy the Depar%ment.
n to meet their fellow VPO
r such meetings and 4,15

401302

e 13:4

Table 65 Participation in Social Activities/

Sommunity Projects

Yeg No No Comments Total
Nos of 94 46 6 146
Respondents | 6444% 3155 4o T ‘1C1>O4f 7

VPOg generally, meet each other at

social gatherings
group discussions
ggliung sesgiong

otions organi » organi .
Community Ceﬁtre:ed by other organisationg
POTg office
community projects.

LI I O B B B

Table 66 : The Heed for Besular Ga;'!;heringg

Jority (8249%) of VPOs were of
uld meet regularly; 12¢3% ‘thought otherwise

m— T s e e
r _xeg_“ HNo No‘Conunen‘bs Total

. Noe of . 121. | 18 7

Re spondents |- .12 oo
i il sl R il

X

See Table .G7).

"

Table 67 : Freguency of Gatherings

VPOs proposed either monthly or quarterly social géfheringe

e

b v avre

146

AN - Bj-m Y Lo d »
on‘bh}y Nonthl effii-YG 1 Yearly | Others! Total
No.of 1 39 | 3 | g o
: 27 12
Responden‘bs 26.% 2.1% 26.7;.7 18.5/2 8.2?

26
1Te8% 1 10040%

-
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latest move o establish reporting centres at vdarious community

centrese

as meeting places in the

evening.

v ' - the VPOg felt that it
As ghown in Table 69, T149% of the VI felt thut
is a good idea for supervising PAOs o uss the community pen'tres

TaEig 69 : Meeting,).l}’os at Commumnity Centre in
' the Bveningg by PAOs . ...

- G i Do Y
R R R e e e -

441345
' e b e A R s
Table 68 ¢ Atmosphere of Gatherd NER '
g e
;W. - —r— 1 R g NPTt I : venw" -..To.;‘:al
b e e e ROTRET ]%nfqm“lﬁ fi___;r”_ ; ; oo
¢ Co " . S . ‘».,;; 1 \;‘{ ] :\'.. 'L ‘M_;; - § o 2
3 bund K e 5 1 “ § (- AT O A kY “,3‘ 6 B SRS
L. A vol - P R i I 117 FRIS N by .6’»:"-' Z fi,,.‘4 7 r
' i : “'. u.}qb. :Of“.;,\“; . _23.&‘»‘“ . .'w : ‘ . : : G’ o
N Respondents |. 15a8%k...]. 8QaTa. fovvnrbo Bor. 104100407 |
T . ) ] » . . . ’—v-*- Tt
. _ '
4e13+6 A question was set to gauge response on the Department s

7 Yes No | No Comments | Total
| , 146 |

. No,. of 105 3 | 8 ,
Resp;nden‘bs 710 /2 22:6/3 ¥ 5.5%‘ 1004‘7;0 i

e

unity i .3 Projects, 42,5 indicated
As for Community/Social Service y 4247 indicated
iﬁgf;'vaillihgnsss while another 42.%> were noid positive in ghe:.r

desire to teke part in suc

]

LU R

. LR '. -
# 8 3 i Mo

R
Ehad

R P

h activitiess .

' o ; N URURE S S
! - Table 70 t ~Parbicipatidén J.n{@gnmun}l'b;sr/f i
S L 4',a,Sog;la,l};grvice_@rpm‘gj_g AP g

. A

O PR

s

D R R R T L N R R :

LR

WA A R hodeny e e

ety

) - Yes No HMay Be )  No Uominents i Total
: » D 1
} ‘ i
' . 6 146
o, of 62 16 | 62 . ‘ ,
. Resp;nden“bs 42,5k 109% | 4255 | ,49}1?1‘ o 10040%

- .

4014 Part 44 = General. -

4e14e1 Part 14 aliows VPOs tc express their views on sustaining

their interest, ~Following are spme of thelir commentis :

-
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The Noparinent should acoord dus recognition to VPOg,
Letter of thanks" should be sent by CPAO affer a case had
been successfully closeds Swervising PAOg should also
write to the VPO and not 4o Hake things for granted,

Long mervice/appreciation certifiocstes or medals should
be givens '

VPCs should be invited to some of the govermment functiong
©s8s passing oul parades,

Send letters to employers informing them of VPOg?
involvement in the CPY, R

It would be hsart-warming to receive greeting cards from
the Department,

Complimentary tickets should be given for any national event,
Appreciation ghould be shomn Ly other government depertments,

GVPOs/RVPOs names should be given to police authority for
their recognition,

The De;bartment should organise fully subsidiged social and
recreational activities fop VPOs and their familiese

VPOs? activities should be entered in their servioe record caxrd,

Increase present status of GVPOg,

‘Provide SBS concession bus passes for GVPOs a8 an incembive,

Provide tremsport allowanoes for VPOg,

Parking fees should be reimbursed or HIB parking attendants
should be advised not to charge if the authority ocard ig
showm,

VPOg be given special privileges 4o purchase at digcount
at ocertain shopping centreg,

The Department should organise nheap tours for VPOg,
The Department should provide medical benefity for VPOg,

Give VPOs concession rates for taking up VITB courses;/
extra mural studieg,

Send VPOs for leadersghip training courses,
Provide intemational exchange programme for VPOgs,
Get VPOs involved in department?s aotivities,

Provide assistance readily when VPOs encountep difficulties
with cames,
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To have informal gathering chaired by SPAOg with
refreshments provided.
Conduct more courses and visilbs to institubions for VPOs,
Show VPOs how they can do their work more effeciively.
Training courses sliould be recognised as academic credite

Urge employers to extend cooperation by granting time
off or leave to VPOs to fulfill their duticse

Organise projects which involve VPOs and probabionersa

For each case completed, there should be some points
allocated to the VPOs and a list published in Reach Oute

PAO0g mugt first accept VPOg as ftheir equal and be ready
1o listen to their views,

GVPOs who show capabilities should be given an opportunity
for other forms of probation wrk eoge investigatione

POg should be introdmced at training coursess

VPOg who are to receive certificates should be given
ngme tags and not glven cards with numbers,

Courses should be held at commmity centre.

The Department should not hand out cases during the last
segsion of the training course,

Corti,  :tes awarded should be signed by the Minigter,

Bxperienced and dedicated VPOs should be sent overseas
for training,

Appoint SVPOg as leaders of VPOs in their districts,

5 MAJOR FINDINGS
5e1 Objectives of the CPS

5sled VP0g were of the opinion that the CPS had achieved its thres
main objctives though some felt there was still room for improvement.
Thig latter group suggested that a more aggressive stance be adopted
by the Department in harnessing uncommitted members of society to assist
in the rehabilitation of offenders, .

Be2 Selection of VPOs

56261 Regarding the decision to select, register or gazelte a
volunteer, the oriteria used were not sufficicntly understoods 4s a
result some doubts were expregsed and gome registered concern ag to
whether they would be able to make or accept the next higher grade
(i,es registered or gazctied) in the CPS,

5¢22  More than half the RVPOs and 20.%b of TVPOs were not keen

to be gagetted. Some declined for fear of-edditional workload whilst
otners preferred the comparatively less responsible roles of RVPOg
and TVPOs, (A gazetted VPO is vested with similar legal powers as
Probagtion Of:ﬁ‘ioers) )

543 Training

He3e1 There was a call for more in-depth classroom training, The
returng showed ‘that whilst VPOs were generally aware of their roles
and responsibilities, half of them were not too familiar with the
various statutes pertaining to Probatlon.

543¢2  During the 6 month trial period (an extonded form of training)

ceriain VPOs complained that they did not receive sui'flclen'& profesgional

support from their supervising PAOs.

54363 The need to organise refresher/a,dvmwed courses for RVPOsg
and GVPOs were beyond doubts VPOs were enthusiastic about updating
their knowledge and skills in managing probationerss

544 "Reach Out"

5e4e The VPO newsletter "Reach Out™ was well received by VPOs and
their families and friends who have read it. They found "Reach OQut"
%o be informative and cducational, Informative in that they were
informed of activities of the Department and VPOs and educational
because of the various articles which were gearcd towards upgrading
knowledge and skills,

5¢5 Communication

5:5¢1  Only 184 of the respondents were well informed of the
department!s policies and activities, The rest were either fairly
well informed (76.0?) or not at all informed (5¢5%).

5452 In ati;empt:mg $o find oub why VPOs were generally "lethargic™
when corresponding with the Department the majority oited 'a lack of
time! and Yforgetfulness! ag reasonsg for failing to respond to
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566 Case Allocation and Case/VPO Contact

56601 The ideal caseload advocated by VPOs (gazetted and regisbtercd)
was ono to ones

5:€a2 Bxigting criteris used for case/VPO mebching were deemed agdoquato,
Onc laudable phenomena omerged from the findingss This foatured in

the older gerving VPOs who, being more expericnced; were very preparced

to accapt challenging cases (eg, those with difficult or complicated
attondant family and personal problems).

56603 Handing over of cases to VPOs did not soom to follow set rules,
Different PAOg adopted different methods of dispenming cascss Aboub

half the cases wero handed to VPOs without the pregence of the probationerst
parents (50.T#)s Some cases were handed over without the probationers
being present (92.65) and some wore handed over without the supervising

PiOs present (15.7%).

5e6c4 The consensus of the introductory scssion where cases were
handed over was for all parties fo be present i.ee the VPO, the probationer
and his parentg and the supervising PiD.

5¢665 The three popular choices for the introductory session to take
place were the PAO'g office, probationsr’s house and the community

centre, - N

5.7 Contact with VFOs and supcrvising PA0s

55761 The various methods employed by PAOs in contacting VPOg were
acceptable elthough some had regervations sgbouwb PA0s calling gl their
offices; such proctice may interfere with their office routine,

5762 It was generally expected that supervising PAO0g initiate
routine contacts with VPOs and it was further felt that the most
suitable time for contacts were, either during or after office hours
on weekdayse During corisis situations or when the need warranted
ity it was the VPOs who contacted the supervising PAOs, ‘

5¢Te3 Traines VPOs particularly, complained that support from
supervising PAOs -wag inadequate during their {raining periode Other
VPOg held varying views but it was generally felt that on-going
support from PAOg could have ween bhettor,

5.8 Cage Supervision

56861 The majority of VPOs maintained close contacts with their
cases by making regular visits, generally to their homess 7125 met
their cases at least once a forinight. .

5a8e2 Shift duties performed by either VPO or probationersg tended
t0 be an inhibiting factor in egtablishing clomer ties,

5¢8,3  Indifferent attitudes of probationers and/or their families
tended fto frustrate VPOs in tho course of their work. In extrome
cases VPOs net with hostile receptions which led to fear for personal
safaty.

52864 Contacts between VPOg and probationcrs usuwally ended on
completion of the probabion poriods Only a handful of them kept in
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549 "Duties and Rosponsibilitios

5¢9¢1 84,3 professed to be awaro of thoi i

21y dwrhi F: i i 14
but some were- nod entirely clear of the laus gover;isn;n'?h:e vi)pglﬁg;? res
VPOs as well ag the procedures of the Cowrts,

5610 Reports

5¢10¢1  6748h sulmitted their written reports rogularly. "4342b gave

verbal roports to their supervising PAOg 3 g
the written reports, P € Pi0s if they were unable ‘bo- gulmit

J¢10e2  Most VPOg blamed ®a lack of timof fo R

1 i r not sulmitting mont
wr:f.t'be,n reports, chers blamad their inability to expreoss glearl;rﬂy
whilst msome complained about the poor dogign of the report forms,

2+10e3 Languago did not sppear to he o problem j rmulati
in f
as most VPOs woxe oconversant in Engligh, ? ormulating roports

3;;2;35 60¢k woro in favour of combining tho monthly and sbatistical
[ ]

5411 Job Emplacement Unit

S5¢11e1  Whilst most VFOs wore aware of the existonce of tho JEU only
a.ha{xdful hg.d sou.g}.xt its assistance as thero did not appear any
diffioulty in obtaining jobs for probationors,

5e12 Porception

5s12¢1  Two prominont reagons for VPOg joini

: ng the CPS werc the degire
-boll.aelp others and personal convictiong, Nonetheless whatever thoir
movives most folt thoy have yet to realisc their aspirations,

512,2  Involvement in CPS also meant g sacrifi i i

2 . . worifico of their leisure
pursuits and dJ'.srup'bJ.on of family lives, The support of most Lfamily
membors and frionds Sor their activitics was a strong motivating
faotor which holped VPOg sustain intercst in +tho CPS,

5el2¢e3 It is.spignificant to note that mo

. 108t employers showod iti
roactlon'for employges ongaged in the CPS, This was another sbporé;ngwe
element in encouraging volunteers to conbtinue theip g00d worke

2e1244  Mogt VPOg reported that additional fi i
in : ' inancial ¢ c
currod in the course of their wluntary wrk, XPONges wero

2+12:5  58,2% were confident their efforts i i

] et ©roe appreciated b
probataropers and their femilies, Howevor, only 431-)8% foltd thﬁai,r
supSrvising PA0s showed similar sonbimonts,

501266  Cortain VPOs claimed that although di i i

L t sappointed with wnsucce
cases they were not ex:rb:_r.rely discouragedes In fact failurcs posed ag st
challonges which procipitated the effort to strive harder.
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513 Social Aotivitios and Community Faojocts -

hoir colleaguess Lt is

hardly met b
5,13¢1 31s3% of respondente hardly n Srastod moro informal

thorefore. noteworthy to realise ’uha:l_: 82+9% su
gatherings be held on a regular basisge

j - Reporting Centres at
2 VPOs wolcomed the egtablishmernt ?f .
g;rixi;nity Centres as they found these to o Oxbrpmgl,y COl:lv?nlen'b
to moot the suporvising PAOs, probationers and their familics

in the evenings.

5014 General

iows oxpresscd VPOs on tho questionr‘laire va:cied.'
fairly si?gnh?.fz;ag:ly.p Salien:ypoin'l‘;s"tha'b‘surfacec.l :anludgd.b't heir
call for bettor support from supervising Pz@s, an mprox:oT;n in
clasgroom training, greater recognition of ?helir wqu by 1‘1;01;
Department, optimising the organ YReach Ou'i:. s bhe 1nfermedn ulfl):‘ ot
cstablish more reporting centres at Community Contres and culvlvating

closer contacts anong themsclves.

6o CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
641 Summary

6elel A total of 432 copies of {the questiommaire were mailed to VPOg,
Breakdown of rooipients @

GVPO =~ 116 (26,8
RVPO w~ 183 (4244%
TVPO = 133 (30.&%

146 or 33.,8F rosponded in good time for the report to be compileds
Breakdown of respondents :

GVPO =~ 55 §37¢7%§
RVPO ~ 52 (35460
TVPO ~ 39 (29.Th

60162 Initial reaction to a resvonse of 33.8h would be one of
disappointment and a oconclusion that il reflects minority vicume
Howover on cloger examination the Committee feels confident

that the returrs do raflect typical sentiments of the volunteerse
Of course if more reiurns were received, a grenter variety of
gide opinions may have surfaceds But the major questions appear
to have been adequately answered as regpondents do nolb differ
radically in their viewss Furbther, TVPOs mads up 30.8% of the
recipients and cunsgidering the questionnaire to be fairly
oxhaustive and their exporience limited the Committee did not
expect most of them to replys

60163 To onsure adequate coverage of areas where VPOs' interests
are vegted the questiomaire was subdivided into 14 pawms vig ¢

Part 1 =~ Objectives of ‘the Community Probation Service
Part 2 =~ Sclection of VPOs

Part 3 = Training

Part 4 = "Reach Out"

Part 5 = Communication

Part 6 = Case allocation and Case/VPO contact
Part 7 ~ Contacts with VPOs and Supervising PA0s
Part 8 ~ Case Supervisgion

Part 9 =~ Duties and Regponsibilitics

Part 10 ~ Reports

Part 11 -~ Job Emplacement Unit

Part 12 ~ Perception

Part 13 =~ Social Activitics/Community Projects
Part 14 ~ General

Following arc comments and recommendationg based on the regults
of the entire survey.

6.2 Objectives of the CPS

6o2¢1  Many agroed that the CPS has succeedod in mobilising community
cffort in the rohabilitation of offenders. Some felt bhat SANA,

with more powerful machinery in the recruitment of VAOs are crimping
limited commumity rosources to the detriment of the CPS.
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As both the SANA VA0 and COPS VPO programmes are now mabured, there's
a lot to be said for combining VAOs and VPOg into VPAOg, In .
thig way both SANA’s and PASYp rehabilitabion programmes can be

met uping the same.resources (the community)., In temms of
objectives and training both do not differ gignificantly. Another
plus factor advocating combination is the desire expressed by

VPOg to handle drug-relatod cascse

643 Seleootion of VPOs

6e3el From answers gleaned from Part 14 it is intercsting to note
that not all VPOg joined the CPS with the correct atiitudese

Some negatbtive rcgponses included thue hope of attaining Jjob
promotion, publicity, the desire for more privileges and/or
anthority. TFortunately these are minority views but itv does

not detract from the fact that present selection criteria arc not
entirely stricts The Department should theresfore employ more
probing mothods when interviewing potenmtial candidates, Using

only expericnced intewrvicwers should also help weed oul egoistic

candidates,

The promotional tier of VPOs from Traince to Registered to
Gagetted appecars to abtract apprehension rather than encouragement.
This bagically sbems from ignorance and a simple solubion is %o
publicige the criteria employed in the selection of candidates
for promotions The attendent responsibilities attached to each
higher grade in the VPO hierarchy adequately pub aocross should
also help to alleviate any misconceptions.

6e4 Training

6edel It is heartening to note that the majority advocated
advanced training. This commendable attitude indicates a desire by
VPOs 1o adequately amm themselves in competency and manifest their
hopes to inject more professionalism in their work. Some even
requested for training in the invesgtigative aspect of probalion
work and have expressed hopes that in the not too disgtant future
the Department may consider them for doing invesbigationse

Although the Depariment does conduct advanced courses

thoge run are obviously inadequate. More courses should be organised

and serious consideration sghould be given to VPOg' request to
perform invegtigation. Many RVPOg and GVPOs are fairly experienced
and permitting them to do investigotion will go a long way in
alleviating the workload of the Department, However should the
recommendation be accepted stringent selection procedurcs must

be adopited o ensure that only competent VPOs are solected to

do invegtigalions, A formal examination at the end of such
training courscs will be one way of ensuring professionalisme

With the succesg of the Neighbourhood Reporting Centres basic

and advanced training courses could perhaps be held at these Centres
as wells, This measure may indirectly help to propagate the CPS,
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In view of tho demand by VPOg +o handle drug related
cases considerabion for VPOs to attond SANA training courses isg
advoga:bed. . The Department ig urged o consult SAVA on this
possl’b_ilitm 4 furthsr recommendation ig to propose 0o SANA +hhe
foregg:.ng 50 that training on a raciprocal basis may be achioved,
If this im done ivterested VAOs may ultimately be qualified ‘o
suporvise probationers as well,

665 "Regch Quth

66561 It im apparent'that the quarterly publication "Reach Out!
has prc_wod'popular and is widely read by volunteers, their families
ind frlznds. Ow:ng to its effectivoness in carrying across

ews and views it is recommended that issues be i

rather than quarterly, nads bl-monthly

6.502 ‘ VPOs'.roquest for professional articles goes to prove
that this publication can be effectively umed as g training tool,
The Depanlc"bmer'rb should fully exploit this opportunity by devising
ayst matic dissomination of educational materialse )

666 Communication

666e1 Commumnication in the context of the sur -
1{atera0‘§;ioz'1 between VPOs and the Department, Duemgor;fzxozg the
dieappointing responseg from VPOg to Departmental communication
an attempt was made to detect deficiencieg in +he communicating
process and establish which ig the most effective means of
exchange of information,

6e642 It was unanimous that VPO

Z : : . 8 Were reasonably well info
ai)out.aotlﬁ.tles of the Department. Again "Resch gu‘i;" is thexglftg-
8 angl:.ng rpedl?, whereby they are updated, This ig closely followed
by disseminalion of news by supervising FOg,

"Reach Out® should st " f ‘
communioati on, start a "forum" page to enable 2=viay

60643 Scaroity of free +ti i i
f ime is the main reason VPOs who 4
not acknowlcdge Departmental correspo ; .
ndenco, i
"orgetiingeon aororiaont rouonre D Some honestly admit

No‘ohix.lg radicé,l can be racomma i
nded for the first problem
;ﬁipﬁ 1:;:; suggest the Depariment rongiders simple replies %)e;g.
i re;giegeaﬁiaiﬂgr:ny?edof Ire;sponses, self-addregsged envelopes ete)
i > v 2d, 18 appreciatod these may not alw
be possible but at least the major portion of cormsgzndenog e
can be geared to meet the suggegtions

"Forgetfulness" ig an urvardonable
) bf g 3 excuse and must be
Z:?‘k;ze tge meeu;m diginterest on the part of the volunteers to affairs
of the partment, VPOs who repoatedly fail to regpond and give
orgetfulness as an excuge should be brought forth for CENRUTS ¢
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6o Case Allooation And Case/VPO Contact

6eTe1  Most considered a one~tom~one ratio (VPO/Prohmtioner) as
an ideal caseload although some were quite prepared to accept two
Probationers at a time, In view of the foregoing no change to the
present arrangement is advocated i.es evoryone holds a case

except GVPOs who are expected to teke on twoe Problematioc cascs
should only bo allocated to experienced VPOg as requegied by thom,

6.T¢2  As far as possible the introductory session (ha.ndir.lg
over of cases) should take place inthe supervising POfs office
with all parties present,.

Though the PO%s office appears to be a favourite choice
for cases to be handed over the importance of the enviromment is
over-ghadowed by VPOs othar proference for all parties to be present
at handover. The Department must therefore endsavour to requesgt the
Probationers and their parents to call abt the PAOYs ffice to meet
their VPOg in the presence of the POs, -

To minimise dislocation 1o parents and VPOs work roubine
the Department may perheps wish to consider the Neighbourhood
Reporting Centres asg possible places for the first encounier if
calling at PO's office by all parties is not poamsible,

648 Contacts with VPOs and Superviging PAOs

6,841 PACg are requested to be discreet whether to call porsonally
at VPOs place of worke. This may seem a frivolous point bubt the
committee feelg that the wish of some VPOs for PAOs not to wvisit
their work sites should be respected as they (VPOs) are probably

not senior enough to enjoy the privilege of meeting guests in

the offices

64802 VPOs complaints of ingufficient support from supervising
PAOs can safely be assumed to have stemmed from their failure to
appreciagte the tremendous workload faced by the lattor, Bocause
PAOg cannot physically devote their entirc attention to VPOg it is
recommendod a "Resource Committee" manned by GVPOg be establisheds
Outstanding and capable GVPOs should be invited to form this
committec whose primary function is to monitor progress of junior
VPOs and agsist them and be accessible to them at all times. Those
invited to serve on this Committce may perhaps be dispenged from
holding cases, It is believed that adoption of this suggestion is a
natural development of the CPS, Thig Committee may perhaps have
the VPO Coordinator as an ox—~officio members

6.9 Cage Supervision

64961 Problemg brought up under this section appear fo be
typical hurdlesg expocied in a job of this nature although hostility
from some probalbioners? familics is a very rceal threat, The
Department must prepare such families to accept VPOs assigned to
them,

64942 VPOs tendency to sever ties with their charges aftor their
probation detract from their concept to be friend and assist them.
Here the Department may wish to congider emphasising 1o VPOg the
desirability of continued asgociation as in a lot of cases ex-
probationcrs are equally in nced of support,

6410 Dutics and Responsibilities

6.1Ce1 VPO d not appoar to have difficulties in reoci

their commitments but because of the lack of academiipg'btzzxizfs
gome of them experience difficulties in undexgtanding the statutes
g,nd procedures of court, An effective way of solving this problem
ig t."or 1‘:h§ Department to convene a one session training wheroby

a simplified short lecture on the subject is given to sorving VPOg
The rest of the sepsion should be devoted %o questions from )
partiocipants to help clear their doubbts. Subsequent training
courses should have this format built ine

6411 Roports

6e11e1  Whilst it is not expected that all VPO i 1. el
. & 8 will religiously
sulbmit monthly and statistical reports it is unforbunate 'blg;a;b .

written reports are indispengible; reports are tools for monitoring
casosa '

661162 To help achieve 100% roport swbmission the C .
recommends the Department : b 8 o Commitiee

(a) congiders redesigning prosent report forms with
a view to simplify returngs

(b) gggﬁaies VPOs in report writing through "Reach
‘o

=

(c) organises special courses in report writing.

(a) eaccopts oral reports provided they are
subsequently recorded by a PAO,

(e) uses the "Resource Committes! advocated in
§08.2.t9 assist VPO who exporience diffioultieg
in writing or submitting reportgs Members of

thiz Committee may even be used ag recorderg’
t0 oral reports,

6e12 Job Emplacement Unit

€e1241  In spito of its under-utilisatio
. n the JEU ghould not be
disbanded as there are gbtill VFOs who really need the sCrvices,

6413 Porception

6¢13¢1 The rotwrns roveal that this topic i i

i 5 Topic is highly subiective
The Committce 'bhug refrains from commenting except to mlgées’b the;
Depa.rtmen"b‘conmlunlcates more with employers of VPOs, Thig is '
put forth in the bolief that it is a tangible gesture which may

assist the volunteerz in Jjob progresgion,

6.14 Social Activities/Community Projocts

6e 1441 ’I'h?re is a strorg desire among woluntesrs to meet thoir
colleagues in an informal sotting. Considering that there arc

now about 450 VPOs the urge “ecomes more compeliine i L.
of them have not met each otnare peliing in that majority
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The Annual Dinner & Dance .is a step in the wright direction
in offering them an opportunity to socialises However, more should
be domse A social committee could be formed to draw up an annual
social calondar or even establish a clubhouse. The Department
should seriously consider extending en anmual financial grant if a
clubhouge is o be established.

6415 General

601541 This section ellowed for free expression on topics not
covered in Parts ] = 13¢ Nothing very sign' ficant was contributed
as most comments were relaled to reinforcements or arguments for the
following items ~ more support from PAOs, training, recogni'bion/
perception, "Reach Out" and Neighbourhood Reporting Centires.
Recommendations put forth earlicr do incorporate suggesbtions
comments collated from this section Other points which merit
mention are contained in subsequent paragraphse Commentg which
follow may appcar offensive but VPOs who responded to the questionnaire
are assured that no poor réflection is cast on them; The Commitiee
has faith that they expressed themsclves in the most honest and
forthright manncr,

16,502 Thore appoars to te a groat peychological nocd for status
and recognition, Respondonts requegted for letters of appreciation,
certificatos, medals, rccognition by other government departments,
recommendation for various matters, ctos. The Department should

make it known that it docs communicate with employers and rocommand
deserving rages for award of certificatos, VPOs should be fold that
awards are made on merit and should not be sgolicited or that being a
VPO would antomatically qualify one for a citabtion,

166503 = Transport reimbursoment is ono subject which has teen brought
up for discussion on several occasionse The Department has endeavoured
to minimise exponses of volunteers by careful case matching (residential
aspect) but it could again remind VPOs that whilst it sympathises

with them for incurring additional expenses thig ig one area voluntecrs
arc aware of when they joined the OPS, Howover if VPOg are accepted

ag investigators as proposed in 6.de1 they should then enjoy transport
roimbursement per the I.M.

160504 Some VPOs requested concessional travel on public transport
and some for medical benefits.s The fommor ig a complicated bugincgs
and should not be centertained, The Department could however considex
requesting for the oxtension of medical henefits to thom, The
suggestion is the "Regular Blood Donor™ type of modical privilege

at govermment mcdical outlets and to qualify for the scheme say,

a 3~year servicc period iz mandatory.

164505 The Committee wishos to express its apprceiation to the
Probation & Aftercare Service for piroviding the guidance and
gecrotarial scervice for the survey and to all VPOs +ho regponded.

Appepdiz A

QUESTTONNAIRE
Y MR T R e AR e ZEAL D

A Swrvey of the Problemy and Needs, if any,
of Voluiteer Frobation Officers

You need not indicate your name, bub if you wish to do so we would
- appreciate it. Flease veturn this questiomaire by 31 July 80.

VPO lName:

~”

VPO Ref:

You can provide more than one answer whore appropriate. Where your
views and comments are sought; pleasc provide w3 with =8 much
information as you canl.

1.1

La2

1e3

1.4

1.6

PART T

o A A,

OBJESTIVES, OF. JHE COMIUNITY PROBATION SHAVICR

Based on yowr cxperience and fron what you gather from others around
youy do you consider the Communilty Probation Servico has achicved
its objectives:

to bring the work »f the Probaticn and Aftercare Department to
greater public notice.

( ) Yes ( ) Yo

reasons, 1T any __ .

i PRETI

TP L it Sk BTy

to recruit veolunieers to supplement the work of the full-time
Probation and Aftercare Officers,

{ ) Yes ( Y Mo

Ircasons

TTRE OB . Laon,

Lo R B . QNI oo T RIS R SRS S 1 o XT3 Phals, LRIV Y T

t0 evoko greabtor public intercst and invelvement in the dirsct
rehabilitation of offendors placed on probabions

() Yoo ( )i

reasong

AL '

S B SN Iy



2.1

2.2

203

2e4

2¢5

2.6

3.1

SELECTION OF VOLUNTEER PROBATION OFFICERS

Iy you consider the present system of selecting voluntecrs for tho
Community Probation Service adequate?

() Yes ( ) 1o
From your owm cxperience do you think the Depar'bmen'h’t? selection
methods for Trainee VPOs to boccme Registered VPOs fair?

() Yos ( )

yecasons _ .. , i s 1o

Trom your owh cxperience, do you thirc the Deparbment‘{s seclection
mothods for Ragistercd VFOs to becone Gagetted VPOs fair?

() Yes ( ) %o
Same of the Rogistered VPOs have preforred to remain as Pogisteored
VPOs to becoming Gazetted VPOc. Arc you one of them?

() Yes ( )T

If yes; can you Pleasc say why you prefer to romain a Reglstered VPO?

s R Tt e 2 A L O

TRATNING
AN LR S SCed
(a) Classroom Training,

on looking back, do you find the classroom 'traz.nn_ng”aggque:te for
you to understand bhe problems and nceds of your cases:

() Yoo ( )T

302

33

3s4

3e5

3.6

3e7

3.8

Plecasce commenths

{b) Practical Training

Do you think you had sufficient professional support from your
Supervising Probation and Affcrcarc Officers during your gix months'
tripl poripd?

() Yos ( )™

Plcase commeiths

i3 b S

You can help us to re-shape or improve our classroom tralning and
nothods, in perticular the aspects pertaining to practical training.
Pleasc be free Htu record here your suggestions, however insignificant
they may appear to yous

— ‘ar o T M B ALY

(¢) Befreshor/Advapced Courses

ar, 3 s

Do you think theore is a nced o organise refreshcr/advanced courscs
for VPOs?

() Yos ( ) 1o

If yos, would you prefer thenm to be conducted at an interval of:
( ) Once a weck () Twvice a week

() others

I» you prefor advanced courses to be concentrated on:

a) Updating of knowledge on Laws
b) Drugs and Drug fbhusc spscialisation
c) Speeific topics on Principles and Methods of

Social Work cg Counselling, Interviewing, Supervision
d) fOasc Studies
!
£

PN TN
NN

Psycho-Social Kaowledge
Others

. i R AT - P




Gl

4o2

4.3

4e6

PART IV

L e

REACZ OUD ig in its fourth year. %hat is your general impression of
it whon compared 4o other newsletters?

) Very good () Good ( ) Can be improved

How would you rate your irberest in the following topics contained in
T.\CE QUI?

{a) Casc Studios by VPOs ( ) Very () Xeen ( )Mo

Xeen Interest
(b) Casc Studics by PiOs ( JYVery ( ) XKeon ( )

{oen Inberest
{c) BSurvey Reports () Vory () Keen ( )W

Xocn Inbterost

~
——”

(@) RErcerpts of Spocches Very () Koen ( )M

Kcen Interest
(e) News Items ( JYVery ( )YEKeen ( )Mo

Keen Interast

(

14

) Professional fLrticles ( )Very () Keen ( )™
Keon Interost

Assuming we have more funds can you suggest ways to improve REACH OUT?

Do you reccive your copy cf REACE OUT reogularly?

( ) Yos () Irreguar () mt ab all

In you share ox pass on your copy of REAGH CUT to your fricrds?

{ ) tes . ( ) Somctimes () M3 at all

Weat do your fricnds think of the newslctter?
() Very Good () Gooa () Unintercsting

Others: .

P —— BB R e O BN At S 2 e

Ut

4o7 Do .you think some of the articles are useful as training materials?

() Yes ( )M

PLRT ¥

e Wi, 8% B

5 CONMMUNTCATTON

r:. U -f’ ’ L3 03 » -
Geld What 18 your opinion of the communication betwoen yourself and the
Probation and Aftorcare Service? Are you

() well informed with up to date information
() feirly well informed

( ) not at all informed

502 If well informed, is it through;

REACH QUT () Yos ( ) m
Supervising PO () Yes ( ™
Otherss _ . o

R TP = 2
5.3 If ‘_you‘have not beon replying to past corrcepondence from the
rovation and Aftercarc Service, was it duc to:

) a lack of time
) forgetfulness

) indifforence

TN TN

) other reasons:

L s LWL PRI Mt T R T

BAI

A AZ VNI RLY

F

6 G4SE ALLOCATION AND GASR/VFD GONTACT

WL,

(2) Gaze Mlncstion

el  In your opinion how many ¢

ases can a VPO hold, if he is alss ! :
a full-time job? i olds If he 12 also holding

() ome () () Thace



6.2 A GVPO is expcctod to handle o minimum of 2 casos &l any one Hime,
do you thinks

( ) tho numbor of cases handled wonld no% melke any Giffcrenco

( ) the Supervising Probation and Aftercare Officer is unable o
allocate two cases; oven if GVFO desires,

( )it is too taxing in terms of sparc time and resources.

(b) Metching Process

(829
&
L

Ave you gencerally ratisfied with the casas given to you?

() Yoz ( ) Mo

6s4 The following are some of the criteria used in alloceting a case to a
Traince. (They also generally apply to the Registerod. Tho Gazetted
arc czxpectod to take nn grester rosponsibilities; therefore the
criteria might differ in some instances)e. Arc these erifteria
imporvant 4o youp

(a) Cases within your Postal ( v ( I® () mee wt

istrict or Constituency makter
(b) Langvage/Miszlect () Yes ( Ym (7 :oos not
compztibility tiih casos matter
(e) Sex (4o be answered by () Yes ( ) » ( ) Docs not
femz=le VPOs only) matior
(&) Ago diffcorence (case must () Yos ( VY () Des not
be younger than VFO) matinr
{¢) I scricus on complicated () Yes ( Ymw () Docs not
family or porsonal mattor
problems

5.5 Ligt any other instances of common interest betwoon tho case and VFD
that cowld be teken into considorstion,

totr e, . y DA Sk it

e Sy O EESICRE K o A ook S LY,

Ch
s
o\

67

7

Tel

T
Whon your cauc was first allocated to yous
(2) vas your Suwporvising Probaiion and () Yos ( )M
Alorcare Officer pProgomh?
(b) Vome the parernts of the probationey () Yos ( )M
prosountt
(¢} Wes tho probationor prosext? () Yes ( )
When 2 now case is allocated o Fous
(2) tould you prefer 4o meot your case -
{( )in Po's 0fficc () at tho probationer's houso
() at a Community Comro ( ) others
(b) At the first meeting; would you prefer do moat:
( ) only the probationer ( ) probationor and his parents

{(¢) D you prefer to make your first home visit with your Supervisor?

() Tes ( )

PART VIT
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CONTACTS WITH VIO= AKD SUPZRVISING
EEQBATION AND /FTTROME OPETOmIS

Following arc some of the mothods used by Supervisors o maintain
contect with VFOs and o provide guidance on cascs. Uhat do you
think of these types of supervigery nethods? are thoy eoffective?
(a) Bemo

() Tos ( )

(b) fPclerhone

() Yes ( )™
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7.4

Te5

(¢} Casc Conforonce
() Yes ( )M
() Visits to VPO's Office
( ) Tos ( )M
(¢) Visits 4o VPO's home
( ) Yos ( )M
(f) Visits by VFO to PO's office
( ) Yos ( )M
(g) Conbact with VPO at other appointed places

() Yos ( ) 1o

Comments for above questionss

3 RCK N S3p Topeg R S 5 T P AR LA S
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If it is a physical mecting do you prefer to 2oc your SupcrviSors w
() during office hours () after officc houre
( ) curing weekends/ () over lunch
holidays

Do you fuel the need to contact yowr Superviseor more offon?

( ) Yos ( )

[ g P RO S P Lt 2
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Are they normally available whon you ncod to conbact them?
() Yoo { )

ARSI SE ST L BOWRT L o ¥ gt SRS o S S B

A

7.6

7.7

7.8

Undor normel circuustansces, how offten do you contact your Supervigor
about your casc(s)?

( ) Morc than onco a weck () Once a weck
( ) Oonce in 2 woeks () once in 3 weeks
() onco a month () Irregular

How often does your Supervisor contact you regarding the case(s)?

( ) Morc than once a weck ( ) cnee a woek
{ ) onco in 2 wecks ( ) Once in 3 weeks
() Oncc a month ( ) Irregular

D you find your Supervisor's help or guldonce adoguate?
() Yos ( )

() Somctimes

If you think the proscnt Supervisor/VPO contacts aro inadequate and
ineffective, plcase suggest ways to improve them,

prap—— Sl 2l o B A NRE P Laaver Py DSl

- na Pre vy e A, A—an.

CASTE SUPEHVISION
A L T AL BN e S Pl d ST
Mat is tho freguency of contacht between ynurself and your probationers?
\ 0
() More than onco a week ( ) once in 3 weeks

{ ) once a week ( ) Onco a month

() Cnce in 2 wecks ( ) Irrogular
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8.3

844

8.6

10
Where do you horimally mect. your probationer?
() Probationer's home ¢ ) Community Centro
() othonr places () Rocreational Places

Flease quote cxamplog )

S > - amae o USRI

If you have ‘U fficultios in maintaining regular conteot with your
brobationer, ig it due to:

() alack of time () shift dutios Perfo rmed
either by VFO or brobationer

( ) travolling distanca ( ) personal commitmonts

() others )

i mmumg‘wm

Do you faco the following Aifficultics in dealing withs

(2) Probationers

() indiffercnce ( ) hostile
() fear () not respectful

( ) otners

o R e ey

(v) Probationcrs? family mombers /rel at ives

() indifforcnce () hostile
() fear () othors . —

Do you keop in touch with your probationers aftop tho exXpiration of
their probation berind?

() Ys ( Ym () Somstimes

D your probationory op their families 8CC you aftor the Probation
period?

() Yes ( )mw () Somotimes

AT T
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91  Yerc you sufficiently cleaor vidth pozand to your dutics and
responsibilitics when you firet handled a czse?

() Yos ( )

902 D you have o good vrderstanding of tho vVarious provision of tho
Probation of Offenders Acty Cap 1172

() Yos ( )m
9:3 D you heve g £ooq understanding of 4he Probation of Offerdors Buloes,
19767
() Toe ( w

S¢4  Arc you familiar with thg Procedurcs of thae Comrts and +ho rules and
rogilations governing your work as a Voluntecr Probaiion Officor?

’

() ves ( )w

AN v
»-u.-n..P" L'!lhu'-‘:’."

10 RFFORTS
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10.1 Xf you have 3 been submitbing youp writton report(s) regulazly,
could it be due 4oz

) &flficuliies in writing

ffioultios an Prosenting facts

S R
E:

2 lack of %ima

) the Pock design of the reports /raturng forms

(
(
(
(
(

Y othors

v L pan T LT ~M1~Nu.n:mm'u-.b oy

10,2 If you dp not subndit weitien reports, dn you make verbal maportg?

() Yos { )m>m
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10.4

10.5

10.6

1067

10,8

11

1l.1

12
If yes, do you do thom:
( ) Rogularly () Irrcgularly
How often do you submit your mouthly written report(s)?
() Degularly ( ) Irregularly () Not at all
How ofton do you submit your stsbtistical report?
( ) Regularly () Irregwanly () Mot at all

To you think wo should combine the momthly roport and the statistical
report into one? ‘

() Yoo ( )M () Doos not
matter

vhich officisl languaze would you prefer tc usc vhen writing ropor‘bs/
returns?

{ ) Englich () thineso
() ibley () Tamil

Can you suggecst some practical ways of improving the situation or
golving your difficultics in submitting written roporbs/rex’;urns?

PART FL

i
ALA R EuOaTion St2 N

Jnp Emplacement Unit

Are you awsrc of the Job Flacement Committec within the Probation
and Aftorcare Service?

( ) Yea ( ) e}

1l.2

11.3

12.1

12.3

1244

13

If yeo, hove you ever roforred any cesc for capleyient $o the
Commlitton?

(

) Yen ( )b

If yes, hes i1 been succossful in geltiing o job for your cage?

(

) Yo ( ) Mo

PBART 21T

FIRCERTION

#2ans morin

What did you hope to achicve when you applicd to ho a VPO?

Fu e i TP G B el bt M Sl o WL D, et Rt o - -,
.
» » ™ a=» Py A [ ¥
o i S AV Rk b B e 2 T e -

LY o At a7V, - o 820 B3 Bitse

o you

ool That you hawveo aclhioved your aspirations?

) You ( 3w () ot just yob

Do you facay any of the folloving personal difficulhios in bolng o VI0?

(

In tha osurse of youwr volunbtavry scrvice do you find that

) less bime for your family () additional financial burden

) overminvnlvement with ( ) lems time for perzonal
casce rogrogiion

) othomn:

o £ SN L 2 et Ao Ll DL L S hand dond

SR SN D s AN SR SRS 43R, VN1 1 4 Gamln B B W T B AT AT i B

Y

your foamily

members arol

(

FTN N N

. *
) encouraging you
distcourasing you

inGifferond towardes your activiticsm

Y e

objecting o your achivities

Ml W~

othoro:

[PEPPPLTPE = AR g WV e O SRS, b

.
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12.5 Does your cuployer recoghise your service to tho community? .

() Yos ( ) M () Don't know

12.6 Do your friends look upon your veluntary scrvice as:

{ ) a waste of time ( ) commendable

() othors:

12,7 Do you think your probationers and their family members appreciate

your assictance?

() Yes ( ) () Ton' know

Do you fecl that -rour Supervising Probation and Aftercarc Officar

12.8
appreciate your woxrk? ,
() Yes ( )1 () mon't know “y
¥

12.9  In the ovent that your casc(s) fail, doos it

() dishearten you () make you feel liko
repigning
() make you txy harder () others:

in the next ocaso

PART ¥IIT

2

13 S0CIAL ACTIVITINS/COMMUNITY PEOJTCTS

13.1 Have you had occasion to moct your fellow VPOs?

() Yes (") ; .

-0

'_'
[€F)
s

AV

13.4

13,5

13,6

13:7

15

Under what circumstances dig you mpot?

Io you think Vros should meot regularly?

() vos ( )

If yos; at what i . n s .. .. . ,
b0 g@eg? what intervals do you consider it an ideal time for Vios

() lonthiy () @uartomy
( ) Helfwycarly ( ) Yoariy
{ ) Othora:

Under what atmosphor 1 ; s
RS A LS ¢ would you consider it condueiva o . x
mocts ondueive for VFQs 4o

() Formal () Informal

ib :{ou think it is 5 8ood ides for tha Supezvisirg; Probation and
o™ ol 4 P
fhercare Officers to work in the evenings eg using the Communit
Centres 15 nmeot their VEQa? -

() Yos ( )

Ifome ViCs h{a,fo in conjuncticn with theip cases and some of the P40s
”cld Ccmrmm_:.uy/Soc:Lal Jorvice Frojocts forp other handicapped '*ro;zps
Would you 1like 4o take part in sueh activitiog? c ’

() Yos ( ) () My be
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GENERAL

sl X,

How can we try to sustain your conbinued inbtercst without providing
moenctary rowardss Please leb us have your honest opinion.

Is there anybhing clsc you wish to add or say which is not covered
by any of the earlier questions on the Community Probation Service?

™






